2001 ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER SUMMARY

TOTAL NUMBER ORDERS ISSUED 235°
TOTAL PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 218
TOTAL NON PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 17
TOTAL NUMBER WATER ORDERS ISSUED 174
TOTAL NUMBER WATER PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 160
TOTAL NUMBER WATER NON PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 12
TOTAL NUMBER NPDES ORDERS ISSUED 47
TOTAL NUMBER MNPS ORDERS ISSUED 45
TOTAL NUMBER SID ORDERS ISSUED 4
TOTAL NUMBER DRINKING WATER ORDERS ISSUED 2
TOTAL NUMBER UST ORDERS ISSUED 74
TOTAL NUMBER GROUNDWATER ORDERS ISSUED 0
TOTAL NUMBER UIC ORDERS ISSUED 0
TOTAL NUMBER NPDES PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 37
TOTAL NUMBER MNPS PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 44
TOTAL NUMBER SID PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 4
TOTAL NUMBER DRINKING WATER PENALTY ORDERS 2
TOTAL NUMBER UST PENALTY ORDERS 73
TOTAL NUMBER GROUNDWATER PENALTY ORDERS 0

TOTAL NUMBER NPDES NON PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 10
TOTAL NUMBER MNPS NON PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 1
TOTAL NUMBER SID NON PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0
TOTAL NUMBER DRINKING WATER NON PENALTY 0
TOTAL NUMBER UST NON PENALTY ORDERS 1
TOTAL NUMBER GROUNDWATER NON PENALTY ORDERS 0
TOTAL NUMBER UIC NON PENALTY ORDERS 0

TOTAL NUMBER AIR ORDERS ISSUED 31
TOTAL NUMBER AIR PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 31
TOTAL NUMBER AIR NON PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0
TOTAL NUMBER LAND ORDERS ISSUED 33
TOTAL NUMBER LAND PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 27
TOTAL NUMBER LAND NON PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 5
TOTAL NUMBER SOLID WASTE ORDERS 16
TOTAL NUMBER HAZARDOUS WASTE ORDERS 17
TOTAL SOLID WASTE PENALTY ORDERS 15
TOTAL HAZARDOUS WASTE PENALTY ORDERS 12
TOTAL SOLID WASTE NON PENALTY ORDERS 1
TOTAL HAZARDOUS WASTE NON PENALTY ORDERS 5

® The total number of orders issued is 235. However, since Order # 01-073-HW/WP is counted as both a
hazardous waste order and a water order, totaling the number of Land, Air and Water orders will result in
236.



TOTAL NUMBER COASTAL ORDERS
TOTAL NUMBER COASTAL PENALTY ORDERS

o o

TOTAL NUMBER COASTAL NON PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED 0
TOTAL NUMBER EMERGENCY RESPONSE ORDERS 0
TOTAL NUMBER EMERGENCY RESPONSE PENALTY ORDERS 0
TOTAL NUMBER EMERGENCY RESPONSE NON PENALTY ORDERS 0
TOTAL PENALTIES ASSESSED $2,054,260.50
TOTAL WATER PENALTIES 681,050
TOTAL NPDES PENALTIES 343.350
TOTAL MNPS PENALTIES 218,000
TOTAL SID PENALTIES 21,200
TOTAL UST PENALTIES 93,500
TOTAL DRINKING WATER PENALTIES 5,000
TOTAL GROUNDWATER PENALTIES 0
TOTAL LAND PENALTIES 984,000
TOTAL SOLID WASTE PENALTIES 26,000
TOTAL HAZARDOUS WASTE PENALTIES 958,000
TOTAL AIR PENALTIES 389,210.50
TOTAL COASTAL PENALTIES 0

TOTAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE PENALTIES 0



FISCAL YEAR 2001 ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS ISSUED
CHRONOLOGICAL

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM
01-001-SW Dr. O’Neil Culver 10/3/00 2,000 Sw
01-002-SW James Blackburn 10/10/00 500 SW

” 01-003-WP Birmingham Hide & Tallow Co., Inc. 10/13/00 None NPDES
01-004-WP Town of Wadley 10/17/00 5,200 NPDES
01-005-CAP Brent Industries, Inc. 10/17/00 4,500 Air
01-006-CAP Daikin America, Inc. 10/17/00 10,000  Air

& 01-007-CMNPS CMC Investments, LLC 10/20/00 1,000 MNPS
01-008-WP Alabama Dept. of Youth Services 11-7-00 None NPDES
01-009-CAP Bunge Corporation 11/2/00 135,000 Air
01-010-WP Alabama Merit Energy Co. 11/7/00 12,000 NPDES
01-011-CAP Shell Chemical Co. 11/7/00 37,500 Air
01-012-WP Larry’s Mustang Supply 11/14/00 2,000 NPDES
01-013-CAP Shaw Industries, Inc. 11/8/00 15,000 Air

° 01-014-CWP Decatur Utilities 11/9/00 4,800 NPDES
01-015-CMNPS Providence Park, Inc. 11/28/00 3,500 MNPS
01-016-CWP Gold Kist, Inc. 11/30/00 18,800 NPDES

1 01-017-CMNPS O’Dell Mining Co., Inc. 11/30/00 7,500 MNPS
01-018-CAP Danny Kelley/Kelley’s Cleaners 11-30-00 1,000 Air
01-019-CAP Imerys Carbonates, LLC 11/30/00 7,500  Air
01-020-CAP Williams Petroleum, Inc. 11/30/00 2,000 Air
01-021-CMNPS Jefferson Co. Roads & Transportation 12/8/00 15,000 MNPS

Dept.
01-022-CMNPS W.S. Newell & Sons, Inc. 12/14/00 15,000 MNPS
01-023-MNPS  Kyle Sellers 12/14/00 2,500 MNPS
01-024-CWP City of Troy 12/14/00 None NPDES
01-025-CWP Department of Mental Health 12/14/00 None NPDES
01-026-WP Southern Manufacturing Co., Inc. 1/3/01 2,500 NPDES
01-027-WP D & S Auto Shop 1/3/01 6,000 NPDES
01-028-CWP Ross Breeders 1/4/01 8,000 NPDES
01-029-CMNPS S.T. Bunn Construction Co., Inc. 1/4/01 3,000 MNPS
01-030-CAP Grayson Lumber Corp. 1/4/01 3,000 Air
01-031-SW City of Tuskegee 1/9/01 1,000 Solid Waste
01-032-CHW  McWane Cast Iron Pipe Co. 1/10/01 100,000 Haz.Waste
01-033-CWP Rock Wool Manufacturing Co. 1/11/01 2,000 NPDES
01-034-WP City of Lafayette 1/16/01 15,000 NPDES
01-035-CMNPS  Quintard Mall 1/16/01 5,000 MNPS
01-036-CMNPS Gibbons/Highway 14 LLC 1/16/01 5,000 MNPS
01-037-CAP Harden Manufacturing Corp. 1/17/01 8,000 Air
01-038-CAP Hercules Rubber Co. 1/17/01 10,000  Air
01-039-CAP Lewis Brothers Lumber Co., Inc. 1/16/01 5,000 Air

1 01-040-CWP  The Hon Company — Bevis 4/18/01 8,000 SID
01-041-SW Lamar Gooden 1/18/01 500 Solid Waste

" This is an emergency order. Penalty order to follow.
& May perform SEP to offset penalty.

® Also assesses stipulated penalties

19 Also assesses stipulated penalties

' Amends previous order



ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM
01-042-CWP M & H Valve Company 1-26-01 9,900 NPDES
01-043-SW Mary Lee & Michael Jackson 1-23-01 5,000 Solid Waste
01-044-CGW  Bowden Qil Co., Inc. 1/24/01 500 UST
01-045-CGW  Building Materials Wholesale, Inc. 1/24/01 4,000 UST
01-046-CGW  Amos Shea 1/24/01 2,500 UST
01-047-CGW  Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (West Fork) 1/24/01 2,000 UST
01-048-CGW  Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (Sasser’s) 1/24/01 2,000 UST
01-049-CGW  Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (Price’s 76) 1/24/01 2,000 UST
01-050-CGW  Signature Combs — Birmingham, Inc. 1/24/01 1,000 UST
01-051-CGW  Harold Cooper 1/24/01 1,000 UST
01-052-CGW  Rogers Qil Co., Inc. 1/24/01 2,000 UST
01-053-CGW  Circle C Stores, Inc. 1/24/01 2,000 UST
01-054-CGW  Jack Scrushy 1/24/01 2,000 UST
01-055-CHW  Tennessee Valley Authority 2/21/01 2,500 Haz. Waste
01-056-CSW Allen Food Mart 1/24/01 500 Solid Waste
01-057-CSW City of Wetumpka 1/25/01 500 Solid Waste
01-058-CHW  MCT Anniston, Inc. 1/31/01 5,000 Haz.Waste
01-059-MNPS  Gardendale Properties 2/1/01 5,000 MNPS
01-060-CWP Utilities Bd. of the City of Bayou 2/2/01 7,500 NPDES

La Batre
01-061-CDW  Tuskegee Utilities Board 2/6/01 3,000 Drink.Water
01-062-CHW  Dura-Cast, Inc. 2/7/01 21,000 Haz.Waste
01-063-CHW  Olin Corporation 2/7/01 2,500 Haz.Waste

2 01-064-CHW  Stallworth Timber Co., Inc. 2/7/01 50,000 Haz.Waste
01-065-CAP Mobile Paperboard Corp. 2/9/01 5,000 Air
01-066-CWP Livingston, City of Utilities Board 2/7/01 4,000 NPDES

3 01-067-CWP  Charoen Popkhand 2/7/01 21,250 NPDES
01-068-CWP Union Foundry Company Landfill 1/30/01 6,000 NPDES
01-069-CWP Union Foundry Co. 1/30/01 65,000 NPDES
01-070-CMNPS Construction Labor Services 2/9/01 4,000 MNPS

' 01-071-SW Dr. O’Neil Culver 2/13/01 1,000 SW

' 01-072-CMNPS Roy Partin 2/14/01 2,000 MNPS
01-073-HW/WP Alacote Corp. 3/8/01 None HW/NPDES

16 01-074-CMNPS Glenn E. Lanier 2/20/01 2,500 MNPS
01-075-CHW  United Plating, Inc. 3/1/01 200,000 Haz.Waste

7 01-076-CWP Jack Alexander, d/b/a Good Hope 3/19/01 2,500 NPDES

Mobile Homes

8 01-077-CWP  Cintas Corporation 3/8/01 2,600 SID
01-078-SW Claude R. Nicholson 3/9/01 500 Solid Waste
01-079-CMNPS Brown Bros. Grading Co., Inc. 3/15/01 3,000 MNPS
01-080-SW City of Lanett 3/16/01 2,000 Solid Waste
01-081-SW Raymond Roberts 3/16/01 2,000 Solid Waste
01-082-WP Chatom Utilities Board 3/19/01 500 NPDES

9 01-083-CWP City of Saraland 3/19/01 2,800 NPDES

20 01-084-CWP Fort James Pennington, Inc. 3/19/01 10,000 NPDES

12 Amends previous order; allows set-off for SEP

3 Amends previous order

¥ Amends previous order

15 Also assesses stipulated penalties
16 Also assesses stipulated penalties
17 Also assesses stipulated penalties
18 Also assesses stipulated penalties
19 Also assesses stipulated penalties



ORDER #

FACILITY

DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM

21

22
23

24

25
26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33
34

35
36

01-085-CWP
01-086-WP
01-087-CWP
01-088-WP
01-089-CAP
01-090-CWP
01-091-CHW
01-092-SW

01-093-CMNPS

01-094-WP
01-095-CAP
01-096-CAP
01-097-CWP

01-098-CMNPS

01-099-SW
01-100-CWP

01-101-CWP

01-102-CWP

01-103-CGW
01-104-CAP

01-105-CMNPS

01-106-CHW

01-107-CMNPS

01-108-CWP
01-109-CWP
01-110-SW
01-111-SW
01-112-CHW
01-113-CWP
01-114-CWP
01-115-CAP

City of Alexander City, Sugar Creek

The Bug Barn

Teledyne Continental Motors

3M Decatur

Bowater Lumber

Sloss Industries Corp.

Union Foundry Co.

Danny Short

Walnut Creek Farms, Inc.

Alabama Sheriff’s Boys Ranch

Brookley Furniture Co.

Hamilton Woods Veneer Co.

City of Lanett

Charlotte W. Harrison, d/b/a Webb
Mountain Estates

Brian Homes, Inc.

Fred Swann, d/b/a Swann’s Mobile
Home Park

Carol Barron Smith, d/b/a Barron’s
Trailer Park

Fletcher C. Little, Sr., d/b/a Campus
Trailer Park

Business Realty Investment Co.

Speedway Superamerica LLC

Brown & Stephens, Inc.

Opelika Foundry Co.

Commercial Development Authority
of the City of Irondale

Wayne Farms. LLC

Birmingham Hide and Tallow, Inc.

City of Uniontown

Billy Mills, d/b/a M & M Auto Service

KD Industries, Inc.

Union Foundry Co. Landfill

Union Foundry Co.

Stallworth Timber Co., Inc.

3/19/01
3/22/01
3/21/01
3/23/01
3/23/01
3/23/01
3/23/01
3/27/01
3/27/01
4/2/01

4/2/01

4/2/01

4/5/01

4/16/01

4/16/01
4/17/01

4/17/01

4/17/01

4/20/01
4/27/01
5/1/01
5/1/01
4/27/01

5/7/01
5/8/01
5/8/01
5/8/01
5/10/01
5/14/01
5/14/01
5/17/01

None
2,000
2,300
5,900
10,000
16,900
245,000
5,000
1,000
500
8,000
2,500
2,500
4,000

1,500
9,700

4,700
7,300

2,500
5,000
10,000
None
5,000

9,200
22,000
2,500
1,500
30,000
None
None
3,710.50

NPDES
NPDES
SID
NPDES
Air
NPDES
Haz. Waste
Solid Waste
MNPS
NPDES
Air

Air
NPDES
MNPS

Solid Waste
NPDES

NPDES

NPDES

UST

Air

MNPS
Haz. Waste
MNPS

NPDES
NPDES
Solid Waste
Solid Waste
Haz. Waste
NPDES
NPDES

Air

20 Also assesses stipulated penalties

21 Assesses stipulated penalties

22 Also assesses stipulated penalties

2% Also assesses replacement cost of fish
2 Also assesses stipulated penalties

> Also assesses stipulated penalties

% Amends Order # 00-161-SW; may apply penalty to cost of closure
27 Also assesses stipulated penalties

%8 Allso assesses stipulated penalties; allow SEP to offset penalty

2 Allso assesses stipulated penalties; allows SEP to offset penalty
% Also assesses stipulated penalties; allows SEP to offset penalty
®1 Also assesses stipulated penalties

% Also assesses stipulated penalties

¥ May apply penalty to cost of closure
* May apply penalty to cost of closure
% Amends Order # 01-068-CWP

% Amends Order # 01-069-CWP



ORDER #

FACILITY

DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM

37

38

39
40

41

01-116-CMNPS
01-117-CWP

01-118-HW
01-119-CWP
01-120-CMNPS
01-121-CMNPS

01-122-CWP
01-123-CAP
01-124-CMNPS
01-125-HW
01-126-CMNPS
01-127-CWP
01-128-CMNPS
01-129-CMNPS
01-130-CAP
01-131-CAP
01-132-CAP
01-133-CGW
01-134-CGW
01-135-CGW
01-136-CGW
01-137-CGW
01-138-CGW
01-139-CGW
01-140-CGW
01-141-CGW
01-142-CGW
01-143-CGW
01-144-CGW
01-145-CGW
01-146-CGW

01-147-CGW

01-148-CGW
01-149-CGW
01-150-CGW
01-151-CGW
01-152-CGW
01-153-CGW
01-154-CGW
01-155-CGW
01-156-CGW
01-157-CGW
01-158-CGW
01-159-CGW

Foresight Development, LLC

The Water Works & Sewer Bd. of the
City of Anniston

Parks & Son Excavating, Inc.

Jackson Water Works & Sewer Board

Tracy Skinner/Skinner Farm

Gilbert Southern Corp./Level Communi-

cations

Western International Gas & Cylinder

Dravo Lime Co.

Carl Hood, d/b/a Hillside Farms

Parks & Son Excavating, Inc.

Sand & Gravel Materials, LLC

Chickasaw Utilities Board

City of Calera

Awtrey Building Corp.

Harden Manufacturing Corp.

Solutia, Inc.

Wellborn Forest Products, Inc.

TL & KK Enterprises, Inc.

Huguley Oil Co., Inc.

Mark Long

Richard Mayers (Mac’s Mini Mart #2)

Richard Mayers (Mac’s Mini Mar #1)

Alabama Gas Corporation

Wilson Oil Co., Inc.

Builders Supply Co., Inc.

Tom Jones, Inc.

Abdolhossein Salehinasab

R.C. Borden

Blue Circle Materials

Middleton Qil Co., Inc.

Southeastern Energy Corporation (Pit
Stop # 11)

Southeastern Energy Corporation
(Millbrook 66)

City of Greenville

Alms Pump Service

Live Oak, Inc.

Odis Headley

Granger Qil Co., Inc.

Dicus Oil Co., Inc.

Pollock Collins Qil Co., Inc.

Hillwright, Inc.

Price Oil Co., Inc.

Bill Penney Motor Co., Inc.

CJ & D Enterprises, Inc.

GRP, Inc.

" Amends Order # 98-092-CWP

% Also assesses stipulated penalties
¥ Also assesses stipulated penalties
“0 Revokes Order No. 01-118-HW
1 Assesses stipulated penalties

5/22/01
5/23/01

5/31/01
5/25/01
6/6/01
6/7/01

6/13/01
6/13/01
6/19/01
6/26/01
6/21/01
6/1/01

6/22/01
6/22/01
6/25/01
6/25/01
6/25/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01

6/28/01

6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01

1,000
None

250,000
3,700
2,500
5,000

15,000
30,000
2,000
None
3,000
None
1,000
6,000
3,000
10,000
3,000
500
500
500
1,000
1,000
2,000
1,000
1,000
500
1,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
500

500

500
500
500
500
2,000
2,000
1,000
2,000
500
1,500
2,000
2,000

MNPS
NPDES

HW
NPDES
MNPS
MNPS

NPDES
Air
MNPS
Med.Waste
MNPS
NPDES
MNPS
MNPS
Air

Air

Air
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST

USsT

UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST
UST



ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM
01-160-CGW  Bob Hayes 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-161-CGW  Dwight Bingham 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-162-CGW PG & W Enterprises, Inc. 6/28/01 1,000 UST
01-163-CAP Cemex, Inc. 6/27/01 15,000 AIR
01-164-CMNPS Fuller Sand & Gravel Co. 6/27/01 2,500 MNPS
01-165-CMNPS Beacon Development, Inc. 7/3/01 2,000 MNPS
01-166-CMNPS Arlington Properties, Inc. 7/5/01 15,000 MNPS
01-167-CMNPS  Friese Hauling, Inc. 7/6/01 9,000 MNPS
01-168-CMNPS Fountain Development, Inc. 6/26/01 4,000 MNPS
01-169-CAP IB Nitrogen, Inc. 7/6/01 8,000 Air
01-170-CGW  Williamson Qil Co., Inc. (Ft. Payne Shell) 7/10/01 500 UST
01-171-CGW  Williamson Qil Co., Inc. (Discount Food 7/10/01 1,000 UST

Mart # 213)
01-172-CGW  Greenbriar Enterprises, Inc. 7/10/01 1,000 UST
01-173-CAP Alabama Pallet Co. 7/5/01 1,500 Air
01-174-CGW  Allen Qil Co. 7/16/01 2,000 UST
01-175-CWP United Refining Co. 7/16/01 5,000 NPDES
01-176-CGW  Vijay Patel 7/16/01 1,500 UST
01-177-CMNPS Wayne Sellers 7/19/01 2,500 MNPS

2 01-178-CMNPS Mike Whitaker & Greg Whitaker, d/b/a  7/24/01 2,500 MNPS

Whitaker Sons Farm
01-179-CHW  Lee Brass Co. 7/19/01 None Haz.Waste
01-180-CGW  Dan Pitts 7/27/01 1,000 UST
01-181-CGW  Khuy Thi Pham 7/27/01 2,000 UST
01-182-CGW  Ayesha Properties, Inc. 7/27/01 500 UST
01-183-CGW  Roger Roper 7/27/01 2,500 UST
01-184-CGW  Dave Vatani 7/27/01 1,000 UST
01-185-CGW  Watha Wiliams 7/27/01 1,000 UST
01-186-CGW  Betty Childree 7/27/01 500 UST
01-187-CGW  Nelson Paint Co. of Alabam 7/30/01 1,000 UST
01-188-MNPS  McMillan Excavating 8/2/01 5,000 MNPS
01-189-WP Koch Farms, LLC Hatchery 8/2/01 8,300 SID
01-190-CAP Hicks Qil Co., Inc. 8/2/01 3,000 Air
01-191-CAP David’s Novelties, Inc. 8/2/01 500 Air
01-192-CWP East Walker County Sewer Authority 8/2/01 4,000 NPDES
01-193-CWP Demopolis Water Works & Sewer Board 8/2/01 5300 NPDES
 01-194-CWP  City of Reform 8/2/01 14,700  NPDES
01-195-CAP Olon Belcher Lumber Co., Inc. 8/9/01 20,000 Air
01-196-CMNPS Canterbury Parc LLC 8/9/01 5,000 MNPS
01-197-CAP ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc. 8/10/01 10,000  Air
01-198-CAP Dover Furniture Manufacturing 8/21/01 7,500 Air
01-199-CMNPS Rhett Butler Trucking Co., Inc. 8/21/01 2,500 MNPS
01-200-CMNPS Concorde Group, Inc. 8/21/01 2,500 MNPS
01-201-CGW  Mobile Gas Service Corp. 8/21/01 2,000 UST
01-202-CMNPS The Mitchell Company, Inc. 8/23/01 7,500 MNPS

“01-203-CHW  CAMMCQO, Inc. 8/23/01 None Haz.Waste

01-204-CHW  CREMS Water Authority; Advance Tank 8/28/01 35,000 Haz.Waste
& Construction Co.; Robinson & Sons Construction Services, Inc.
01-205-HW Advance Tank & Construction; CREMS  8/28/01 35,000 Haz.Waste

Water Authority; & Robinson & Sons Construction Services, Inc.

*2 Also assesses stipulated penalties
** May offset penalty with SEP
* Modifies Order # 95-104-CHW: also assesses stipulated penalties



ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM
01-206-CGW  City of Prichard 8/21/01 None UST
01-207-CMNPS Glenn Stacey, Jr., d/b/a Stacey 8/29/01 3,000 MNPS

Construction Co.
01-208-CAP Tommie Corporation 8/21/01 5,000 Air
01-209-CGW  Alabama Electric Cooperative 9/6/01 2,000 UST
01-210-CGW  Conditioned Air Service 9/7/01 2,000 UST
01-211-CGW  Frank Graham 9/6/01 500 UST
01-212-CGW  Jones Qil Co., Inc. 9/6/01 500 UST
01-213-CMNPS Old Henry Barn, LLC 9/13/01 3,000 MNPS
01-214-CHW  Fisher Industrical Service, Inc. 9/13/01 17,000 Haz.Waste
01-215-SW Sunbelt Environmental, Inc. 9/20/01 None  SolidWaste
01-216-CMNPS J Harris Development Corp. 9/20/01 2,500 MNPS
01-217-CWP  West Point Stevens 9/20/01 9,200 NPDES
01-218-DW Tuskegee Utilities Board 9/25/01 2,000 Drink.Water

**01-219-CMNPS Arlington Properties, Inc. 9/19/01 None MNPS
01-220-CMNPS  Willow Trace Partners, LLC 9/26/01 10,000 MNPS
01-221-CGW  Carter SOD Farms 9/19/01 2,000 UST
01-222-CGW  John Windham/Junction Grocery 9/26/01 2,000 UST
01-223-CMNPS Webb & Co. Realty, Inc. 9/26/01 5,000 MNPS
01-224-CMNPS O’Dell Mining Co., Inc. 9/28/01 10,000 MNPS
01-225-CMNPS Regency Homes, Inc. 9/28/01 10,000 MNPS
01-226-CGW  Signal Point Development, Inc. 9/28/01 500 UST
01-227-CGW  Alvin Ellison 9/28/01 500 UST
01-228-CGW  Crew Distributing Co., Inc. 9/28/01 500 UST
01-229-CGW  Steven G. Keith 9/28/01 500 UST
01-230-CGW  Boyd Brothers Transportation Co., Inc.  9/28/01 500 UST
01-231-CGW  Colen Beck 9/28/01 500 UST
01-232-CGW  Stuckey’s of Hayden, Inc. 9/28/01 1,000 UST
01-233-CGW  Road Runner Stores, Inc. 9/28/01 500 UST
01-234-CGW  Farmers Feed and Supply, Inc. 9/28/01 500 UST
01-235-CGW  Price Qil Co., Inc. 9/28/01 500 UST

* Modifies Order # 01-166-CMNPS



FISCAL YEAR 2001 ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS ISSUED
ALPHABETICAL

FACILITY ORDER # DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM
%" 3M Decatur 01-088-WP 3/23/01 5,900 NPDES
Advance Tank & Construction; 01-204-HW 8/28/01 35,000 Haz.Waste
Alabama Electric Cooperative 01-209-CGW  9/6/01 2,000 UST
Alabama Gas Corporation 01-138-CGW  6/28/01 2,000 UST
Alabama Department of Mental Health ~ 01-024-CWP 12/14/00 None NPDES
Alabama Dept. of Youth Services 01-008-WP 11/7/00 None NPDES
Alabama Merit Energy Co. 01-010-WP 11/7/00 12,000 NPDES
Alabama Pallet Co. 01-173-CAP 7/5/01 15,000 Air
Alabama Sheriff’s Boys Ranch 01-094-WP 4/2/01 500 NPDES
Alacote Corp. 01-073-HW/WP 3/8/01 None HW/NPDES
47 Alexander City, City of, Sugar Creek 01-085-CWP  3/19/01 None NPDES
Alexander, Jack, d/b/a Good Hope Mobile 01-076-CWP 3/19/01 2,500 NPDES
Homes
Allen Food Mart 01-056-CSW 1/24/01 500 Solid Waste
Allen Qil Co. 01-174-CGW  7/16/01 2,000 UST
Alms Pump Service 01-149-CGW  6/28/01 500 UST
“ Anniston, Water Works & Sewer Bd. 01-117-CWP  5/23/01 None NPDES
Of the City of
Arlington Properties, Inc. 01-166-CMNPS 7/5/01 15,000 MNPS
" Arlington Properties, Inc. 01-219-CMNPS 9/19/01 None MNPS
ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc. 01-197-CAP 8/10/01 10,000 Air
Awtrey Building Corp. 01-129-CMNPS 6/22/01 6,000 MNPS
Ayesha Properties, Inc. 01-182-CGW  7/27/01 500 UST
Bayou La Batre, Utilities Bd. of the 01-060-CWP 2/2/01 7,500 NPDES
City of
Beacon Development, Inc. 01-165-CMNPS 7/3/01 2,000 MNPS
Beck, Colen 01-231-CGW  9/28/01 500 UST
Bent Industries, Inc. 01-005-CAP 10/17/00 4,500 Air
Blackburn, James 01-002-SW 10/10/00 500 SW
Bingham, Dwight 01-161-CGW  6/28/01 2,000 UST
%0 Birmingham Hide & Tallow Co., Inc. 01-003-WP 10/13/00 None NPDES
Birmingham Hide & Tallow, Inc. 01-109-CWP 5/8/01 22,000 NPDES
Bill Penney Motor Company, Inc. 01-157-CGW  6/28/01 1,500 UST
Blue Circle Materials 01-144-CGW  6/28/01 2,000 UST
Borden, R.C. 01-143-CGW  6/28/01 2,000 UST
Bowater Lumber 01-089-CAP 3/23/01 10,000 Air
Bowden Oil Co., Inc. 01-044-CGW  1/24/01 500 UST
Boyd Brothers Transportation Co., Inc.  01-230-CGW  9/28/01 500 UST
Brian Homes, Inc. 01-099-SW 4/16/01 1,500 Solid Waste
Brookley Furniture Co. 01-095-CAP 4/2/01 8,000 Air

% Also assesses replacement cost of fish
7 Assesses stipulated penalties

“¢ Amends Order # 98-092-CWP

** Modifies Order # 01-166-CMNPS

*® This is an emergency order. Penalty order to follow.



EACILITY

ORDER # DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

Brown & Stephens, Inc.
Brown Brothers Grading Co., Inc.
Bug Barn, The

Builders Supply Co., Inc.
Building Materials Wholesale, Inc.
Bunge Corporation
Business Realty Investment Co.
CJ & D Enterprises, Inc.
CMC Investments, LLC
Calera, City of

CAMMCO, In.c
Canterbury Parc LLC

Carter SOD Farms

Cemex, Inc.

Charoen Popkhand

Chatom Utilities Board
Chickasaw Utilities Board
Childree, Betty

Cintas Corporation

Circle C Stores, Inc.
Concorde Group, Inc.
Conditioned Air Service
Construction Labor Services
Cooper, Harold

CREMS Water Authority
Crew Distributing Co., Inc.
Culver, Dr. O’Neil

Culver, Dr. O’Neil

D & S Auto Shop

Daikin America, Inc.
David’s Novelties, Inc.
Decatur Utilities

Demopolis Water Works & Sewer Bd.

Dicus Oil Co., Inc.

Dover Furniture Manufacturing
Dravo Lime Co.

Dura-Cast, Inc.

East Walker County Sewer Authority
Ellison, Alvin

Farmers Feed and Supply, Inc.

Fisher Industrial Service, Inc.
Foresight Develoopment, LLC

Fort James Pennington, Inc.

> Also assesses stipulated penalties
52 May perform SEP to offset penalty.
%% Modifies Order # 95-104-CHW: also assesses stipulated penalties
* Amends previous order

% Assesses stipulated penalties

% Also assesses stipulated penalties
" Amends previous order

%8 Also assesses stipulated penalties
% Also assesses stipulated penalties

01-105-CMNPS
01-079-CMNPS
01-086-WP
01-140-CGW
01-045-CGW
01-009-CAP
01-103-CGW
01-158-CGW
01-007-CMNPS
01-128-CMNPS
01-203-CHW
01-196-CMNPS
01-221-CMNPS
01-163-CAP
01-067-CWP
01-082-WP
01-127-CWP
01-186-CGW
01-077-CWP
01-053-CGW
01-200-CMNPS
01-210-CGW
01-070-CMNPS
01-051-CGW
01-204-HW
01-228-CGW
01-001-SW
01-071-SW
01-027-WP
01-006-CAP
01-191-CAP
01-014-CWP
01-193-CWP
01-153-CGW
01-198-CAP
01-123-CAP
01-062-CHW
01-192-CWP
01-227-CGW
01-234-CGW
01-214-CHW
01-116-CMNPS
01-084-CWP

5/1/01
3/15/01
3/22/01
6/28/01
1/24/01
11/2/00
4/20/01
6/28/01
10/20/00
6/22/01
8/23/01
8/9/01
9/19/01
6/27/01
2/7/01
3/19/01
6/1/01
7/27/01
3/8/01
1/24/01
8/21/01
9/7/01
2/9/01
1/24/01
8/28/01
9/28/01
10/3/00
2/13/01
1/5/01
10/17/00
8/2/01
11/9/00
8/2/01
6/28/01
8/21/01
6/13/01
2/7/01
8/2/01
9/28/01
9/28/01
9/13/01
5/22/01
3/19/01

10,000
3,000
2,000
1,000
4,000

135,000
2,500
2,000
1,000
1,000
None
5,000
2,000

15,000

21,250

500
None
500
2,500
2,000
2,500
2,000
4,000
1,000
35,000
500
2,000
1,000
6,000
10,000
500
4,800
5,300
2,000
7,500

30,000

21,000
4,000

500
500

17,000
1,000

10,000

MNPS
MNPS
NPDES
UST
UST
Air
UST
UST
MNPS
MNPS
Haz.Waste
MNPS
UST
AIR
NPDES
NPDES
NPDES
UST
SID
UST
MNPS
UST
MNPS
UST
Haz.Waste
UST
SW
SW
NPDES
Air

Air
NPDES
NPDES
UST
Air

Air
Haz.Waste
NPDES
UST
UST
Haz.Waste
MNPS
NPDES



EACILITY

ORDER # DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM

Fountain Development, Inc.
Friese Hauling, Inc.

Fuller Sand & Gravel Co.
GRP, Inc.

Gardendale Properties
Gibbons/Highway 14 LLC

Gilbert Souther Corp./Level Communi-

cations
Gold Kist, Inc.
Gooden, Lamar
Graham, Frank
Granger Qil Co., Inc.
Grayson Lumber Corp.
Greenbriar Enterprises, Inc.
Greenville, City of
Hamilton Woods Veneer Co.
Harden Manufacturing Corp.
Harden Manufacturing Corp.

Harrison, Charlotte W., d/b/a Webb

Mountain Estates
Hayes, Bob
Headley, Odis
Hercules Rubber Co.
Hicks Oil Co., Inc.
Hillwright, Inc.
Hon Company — Bevis

% Hood, Carl, d/b/a Hillside Farms

Huguley Oil Co., Inc.
IB Nitrogen, Inc.
Imerys Carbonates, LLC

Irondale, Commercial Development

Authority of the City of
J Harris Development Corp.
Jackson, Mary Lee & Michael

81 Jackson Water Works & Sewer Bd.
Jefferson Co. Roads & Transportation

Dept.
Jones Oil Co., Inc.
KD Industries, Inc.
Keith, Steven G.
Kelley, Danny/ Kelley’s Cleaners
Khuy Thi Pham
Koch Farms, LLC Hatchery
Lafayette, City of
Lanett, City of
%2 |anett, City of
8 Lanier, Glenn E.
Larry’s Mustang Supply
Lee Brass Co.

8 Also assesses stipulated penalties
81 Also assesses stipulated penalties
82 Also assesses stipulated penalties
% Also assesses stipulated penalties

01-168-CMNPS
01-167-CMNPS
01-164-CMNPS
01-159-CGW

01-059-CMNPS
01-036-CMNPS
01-121-CMNPS

01-016-CWP
01-041-SW
01-211-CGW
01-152-CGW
01-030-CAP
01-172-CGW
01-148-CGW
01-096-CAP
01-037-CAP
01-130-CAP
01-098-CMNPS

01-160-CGW
01-151-CGW
01-038-CAP
01-190-CAP
01-155-CGW
01-040-CWP
01-124-CMNPS
01-134-CGW
01-169-CAP
01-019-CAP
01-107-CMNPS

01-216-CMNPS
01-043-SW
01-119-CWP
01-021-CMNPS

01-212-CGW
01-112-CHW
01-229-CGW
01-018-CAP
01-181-CGW
01-189-WP
01-034-WP
01-080-SW
01-097-CWP
01-074-CMNPS
01-012-WP
01-179-CHW

6/26/01
7/6/01
6/27/01
6/28/01
2/1/01
1/16/01
6/7/01

11/30/00
1/18/01
9/6/01
6/28/01
1/4/01
7/10/01
6/28/01
4/2/01
1/17/01
6/25/01
4/16/01

6/28/01
6/28/01
1/17/01
8/2/01
6/28/01
4/18/01
6/19/01
6/28/01
7/6/01
11/30/00
4/27/01

9/20/01
1/23/01
5/25/01
12/8/00

9/6/01
5/10/01
9/28/01
11/30/00
7127/01
8/2/01
1/16/01
3/16/01
4/5/01
2/20/01
11/14/00
7/19/01

4,000
9,000
2,500
2,000
5,000
5,000
5,000

18,800
500
500
2,000
3,000
1,000

500
2,500
8,000
3,000
4,000

2,000
500
10,000
3,000
2,000
8,000
2,000
500
8,000
7,500
5,000

2,500
5,000
3,700
15,000

500
30,000
500
1,000
2,000
8,300
15,000
2,000
2,500
2,500
2,000
None

MNPS
MNPS
MNPS
UST

MNPS
MNPS
MNPS

NPDES
Solid Waste
UST
UST
Air
UST
UST
Air

Air

Air
MNPS

UST
UST
Air
Air
UST
SID
MNPS
UST
Air
Air
MNPS

MNPS
Solid Waste
NPDES
MNPS

UST

Haz. Waste
UST

Air

UST

SID
NPDES
Solid Waste
NPDES
MNPS
NPDES
Haz.Waste



EACILITY

ORDER # DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM

64

65

66

67
68

69

Lewis Brothers Lumber Co., Inc.

Little, Fletcher, C., d/b/a Campus
Trailer Park

Live Oak, Inc.

Livingston, Utilities Board of the City of

Long, Mark

Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (West Fork)

Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (Sasser’s)

Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (Price’s 76)

McMillan Excavating

McWane Cast Iron Pipe Co.

MCT Anniston, Inc.

M & H Valve Company

Mayers, Richard (Mac’s Mini Mart #2)

Mayers, Richard (Mac’s Mini Mart #1)

Middleton Qil Co., Inc.

Mills, Billy, d/b/a M & M Auto Service

Mitchell Company, The

Mobile Gas Service Corp.

Mobile Paperboard Corp.

Nelson Paint Co. of Alabama

Nicholson, Claude R.

O’Dell Mining Co., Inc.

O”Dell Mining Co., Inc.

Old Henry Barn, LLC

Olin Corporation

Olon Belcher Lumber Co., Inc.

Opelika Foundry Co.

PG & W Enterprises, Inc.

Parks & Son Excavating, Inc.

Parks & Son Excavating, Inc.

Partin, Roy

Patel, Vijay

Pitts, Dan

Pollock Collins Qil Co., Inc.

Price Oil Co., Inc.

Price Qil Co., Inc.

Prichard, City of

Providence Park, Inc.

Quintard Mall

Reform, City of

Regency Homes, Inc.

Rhett Butler Trucking Co., Inc.

Road Runner Stores, Inc.

Roberts, Raymond

Robinson & Sons Construction Services

01-039-CAP
01-102-CWP

01-150-CGW
01-066-CWP
01-135-CGW
01-047-CGW
01-048-CGW
01-049-CGW
01-188-MNPS
01-032-CHW
01-058-CHW
01-042-CWP
01-136-CGW
01-137-CGW
01-145-CGW
01-111-SW
01-202-CMNPS
01-201-CGW
01-065-CWP
01-1870CGW
01-078-SW
01-017-CMNPS
91-224-CMNPS
01-213-CMNPS
01-063-CHW
01-195-CAP
01-106-CHW
01-162-CGW
01-118-HW
01-125-HW
01-072-CMNPS
01-176-CGW
01-180-CGW
01-154-CGW
01-156-CGW
01-235-CGW
01-206-CGW
01-015-CMNPS
01-035-CMNPS
01-194-CWP
01-225-CMNPS
01-199-CMNPS
01-233-CGW
01-081-SW
01-204-HW

& Also assesses stipulated penalties; allows set-off for SEP
6 May apply penalty to cost of closure
% Also assesses stipulated penalties

®7 Revokes Order # 01-118-HW

%8 Also assesses stipulated penalties

% May offset penalty with SEP

1/16/01
4/17/01

6/28/01
2/7/01
6/28/01
1/24/01
1/24/01
1/24/01
8/2/01
1/10/01
1/31/01
1/26/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
5/8/01
8/23/01
8/21/01
2/9/01
7/30/01
3/9/01
11/30/00
9/28/01
9/13/01
2/7/01
8/9/01
5/1/01
6/28/01
5/3/01
6/25/01
2/14/01
7/16/01
7/27/01
6/28/01
6/28/01
9/28/01
8/21/01
11/28/00
1/16/01
8/2/01
9/28/01
8/21/01
9/28/01
3/16/01
8/28/01

5,000
7,300

500
4,000
500
2,000
2,000
2,000
5,000
100,000
5,000
9.900
1,000
1,000
2,000
1,500
7,500
2,000
5,000
1,000
500
7,500
10,000
3,000
2,500
20,000
None
1,000
250,000
None
2,000
1,500
1,000
1,000
500
500
None
3,500
5,000
14,700
10,000
2,500
500
2,000
35,000

Air
NPDES

UST
NPDES
UST

UST

UST

UST
MNPS
Haz.Waste
Haz.Waste
NPDES
UST

UST

UST

Solid Waste
MNPS
UST

Air

UST

Solid Waste
MNPS
MNPS
MNPS
Haz.Waste
Air

Haz. Waste
UST

Haz. Waste
Haz. Waste
MNPS
UST

UST

UST

UST

UST

UST
MNPS
MNPS
NPDES
MNPS
MNPS
UST

Solid Waste
Haz.Waste



EACILITY

ORDER # DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM

Rock Wool Manufacturing Co.
Rogers Qil Co., Inc.

Roper, Roger

Ross Breeders

S.T. Bunn Construction Co., Inc.
Salehinasab, Abdolhossein
Sand & Gravel Materials, LLC
Saraland, City of

Scrushy, Jack

Sellers, Kyle

Sellerls, Wayne

Shaw Industries, Inc.

Shea, Amos

Shell Chemical Co.

Short, Danny

Signal Point Development, Inc.

70

71

Signature Combs — Birmingham, Inc.

. Skinner, Tracy/ Skinner Farm

Trailer Park

Sloss Industries Corporation

Solutia, Inc.

Southeastern Energy Corporation
(Pit Stop # 11)

Southeastern Energy Corporation
(Millbrook 66)

Southern Manufacturing Co., Inc.

Speedway Superamerica LLC

Stacey, Glenn, d/b/a Stacey Construction

Co.

8 stallworth Timber Co.
Stallworth Timber Co., Inc.
Stuckey’s of Hayden, Inc.
Sunbelt Enviornmental, Inc.

Smith, Carol Barron, d/b/a Barron’s

01-033-CWP
01-052-CGW
01-183-CGW
01-028-CWP
01-028-CWP
01-142-CGW

01-126-CMNPS

01-083-CWP
01-054-CGW

01-023-MNPS
01-177-CMNPS

01-013-CAP
01-046-CGW
01-011-CAP
01-092-SW
01-226-CGW
01-050-CGW

01-120-CMNPS

01-101-CWP
01-090-CWP
01-131-CAP

01-146-CGW
01-147-CGW

01-026-WP
01-104-CAP

01-207-CMNPS

01-064-CHW
01-115-CAP
01-2320CGW
01-215-SW

" swann, Fred, d/b/a Swann’s Mobile Home 01-100-CWP

Park
TL & KK Enterprises
Teledyne Continental Motors
Tennessee Valley Authority
Tom Jones, Inc.
Tommie Corporation
Troy, City of
Tuskegee, City of
Tuskegee Utilities Board
Tuskegee Utilities Board
Union Foundry Company Landfill

75

0 Also assesses stipulated penalties

01-133-CGW
01-087-CWP
01-055-CHW
01-141-CGW
01-208-CAP
01-024-CWP
01-031-SW
01-061-CDW
01-218-DW
01-068-CWP

1/11/01
1/24/01
7/27/01
1/4/01
1/4/01
6/28/01
6/21/01
3/19/01
1/24/01
12/14/00
7/19/01
11/8/00
1/24/01
11/7/00
3/27/01
9/28/01
1/24/01
6/6/01
4/17/01

3/23/01
6/25/01
6/18/01

6/28/01

1/5/01
4/27/01
8/29/01

2/7/01

5/17/01
9/28/01
9/20/01
4/17/01

6/28/01
3/21/01
2/21/01
6/28/01
8/21/01
12/14/00
1/9/01
2/6/01
9/25/01
1/30/01

™ Amends Order # 00-161-SW; may apply penalty to cost of closure
72 Also assesses stipulated penalties; allows penalty set-off for SEP
® Amends previous order; allows set-off for SEP

™ Also assesses stipulated penalties; allows set-off for SEP

™ Also assesses stipulated penalties

2,000
2,000
2,500
8,000
3,000
1,000
3,000
2,800
2,000
2,500
2,500
15,000
2,500
37,500
5,000
500
1,000
2,500
4,700

16,900
10,000
500

500

2,500
5,000
3,000

50,000
3,710.50
1,000
None
9,700

500
2,300
2,500

500
5,000
None
1,000
3,000
2,000
6,000

NPDES
UST
UST
NPDES
MNPS
UST
MNPS
NPDES
UST
MNPS
MNPS
Air
UST
Air
Solid Waste
UST
UST
MNPS
NPDES

NPDES
Air
UST

USsT

NPDES
Air
MNPS

Haz.Waste
Air

UST
SolidWaste
NPDES

UST

SID

Haz. Waste
UST

Air

NPDES
Solid Waste
Drink.Water
Drink.Water
NPDES



EACILITY

ORDER # DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM

Union Foundry Company
Union Foundry Co.
Union Foundry Co. Landfill
Union Foundry Co.
Uniontown, City of
United Plating, Inc.
United Refining Co.
Vatani, Dave
W.S. Newell & Sons, Inc.
Wadley, Town of
Walnut Creek Farms
8 Wayne Farms, LLC
Webb & Company, Inc.
Wellborn Forest Products, Inc.
West Point Stevens
Western International Gas & Cylinder
Wetumpka, City of
8 Whitaker, Mike & Greg, d/b/a
Whitaker Sons Farm
Williams Petroleum, Inc.
Williams, Watha
Williamson Qil Co., Inc.(Ft. Payne Shell)
Williamson Oil Co., Inc. (Discount Food
Mart # 213)
Willow Trace Partners, LLC
Wilson Qil Co., Inc.
Windham, John/Junction Grocery

76
77
78
79

"® Also assesses stipulated penalties

" Amends Order # 01-068-CWP

® Amends Order # 01-069-CWP

™ May apply penalty to cost of closure
8 Also assesses stipulated penalties

8 Also assesses stipulated penalties

01-069-CWP
01-091-CHW
01-113-CWP
01-114-CWP
01-110-SW

01-075-CHW
01-175-CWP
01-184-CGW

01-022-CMNPS

01-004-WP

01-093-CMNPS

01-108-CWP

01-223-CMNPS

01-132-CAP

01-217-CWP
01-122-CWP
01-057-CSW

01-178-CMNPS

01-020-CAP

01-185-CGW
01-170-CGW
01-171-CGW

01-220-CMNPS

01-139-CGW
01-222-CGW

1/30/01
3/23/01
5/14/01
5/14/01
5/8/01
3/1/01
7/16/01
7/27/01
12/14/00
10/17/00
3/27/01
5/7/01
9/26/01
6/25/01
9/20/01
6/13/01
1/25/01
7/24/01

11/30/00
7/27/01
7/10/01
7/10/01

9/26/01
6/28/01
9/26/01

65,000
245,000
None
None
2,500
200,000
5,000
1,000
15,000
5,200
1,000
9,200
5,000
3,000
9,200
15,000
500
2,500

2,000
1,000

500
1,000

10,000
1,000
2,000

NPDES
Haz.Waste
NPDES
NPDES
Solid Waste
Haz. Waste
NPDES
UST

MNPS
NPDES
MNPS
NPDES
MNPS

Air

NPDES
NPDES
Solid Waste
MNPS

Air

UST
UST
UST

MNPS
UST
UST



FISCAL YEAR 2001 ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM
01-001-SW Dr. O’Neil Culver 10/3/00 2,000  Solid Waste
01-002-SW James Blackburn 10/10/00 500  Solid Waste
01-004-WP Town of Wadley 10/17/00 5,200 NPDES
01-005-CAP Brent Industries, Inc. 10/17/00 4,500 Air
01-006-CAP Daikin America, Inc. 10/17/00 10,000 Air

8 01-007-CMNPS CMC Investments, LLC 10/20/00 1,000 MNPS
01-009-CAP Bunge Corporation 11/2/00 135,000 Air
01-010-WP Alabama Merit Energy Co. 11/7/00 12,000 NPDES
01-011-CAP Shell Chemical Co. 11/7/00 37,500  Air
01-012-WP Larry’s Mustang Supply 11/14/00 2,000 NPDES
01-013-CAP Shaw Industries, Inc. 11/8/00 15,000 Air

% 01-014-CWP  Decatur Utilities 11/9/00 4,800 NPDES
01-015-CMNPS Providence Park, Inc. 11/28/00 3,500 MNPS
01-016-CWP Gold Kist, Inc. 11/30/00 18,800 NPDES

8 01-017-CMNPS O’Dell Mining Co., Inc. 11/30/00 7,500 MNPS
01-018-CAP Danny Kelley/Kelley’s Cleaners 11/30/00 1,000 Air
01-019-CAP Imerys Carbonates 11/30/00 7,500  Air
01-020-CAP Williams Petroleum 11/30/00 2,000 Air
01-021-CMNPS Jefferson Co. Roads & Transportation 12/8/00 15,000 MNPS

Dept.
01-022-CMNPS W.S. Newell & Sons, Inc. 12/14/00 15,000 MNPS
01-023-MNPS  Kyle Sellers 12/14/00 2,500 MNPS
01-026-WP Southern Manufacturing Co., Inc. 1/5/01 2,500 NPDES
01-027-WP D & S Auto Shop 1/5/01 6,000 NPDES
01-028-CWP Ross Breeders 1/4/01 8,000 NPDES
01-029-CMNPS S.T. Bunn Construction Co., Inc. 1/4/01 3,000 MNPS
01-030-CAP Grayson Lumber Corp. 1/4/01 3,000 Air
01-031-SW City of Tuskegee 1/9/01 1,000 Solid Waste
01-032-CHW  McWane Cast Iron Pipe Co. 1/10/01 100,000 Haz.Waste
01-033-CWP Rock Wool Manufacturing Co. 1/11/01 2,000 NPDES
01-034-WP City of Lafayette 1/16/01 15,000 NPDES
01-035-CMNPS  Quintard Mall 1/16/01 5,000 MNPS
01-036-CMNPS Gibbons/Highway 14 LLC 1/16/01 5,000 MNPS
01-037-CAP Harden Manufacturing Corp. 1/17/01 8,000 Air
01-038-CAP Hercules Rubber Co. 1/17/01 10,000  Air
01-039-CAP Lewis Brothers Lumber Co., Inc. 1/16/01 5,000 Air
01-040-CWP The Hon Company — Bevos 41801 8,000 SID
01-041-SW Lamar Gooden 1/18/01 500 Solid Waste
01-042-CWP M & H Valve Company 1/26/01 9,900 NPDES
01-043-SW Mary Lee & Michael Jackson 1/23/01 5,000 Solid Waste
01-044-CGW  Bowden Qil Co., Inc. 1/24/01 500 UST
01-045-CGW  Building Materials Wholesale, Inc. 1/24/01 4,000 UST
01-046-CGW  Amos Shea 1/24/01 2,500 UST
01-047-CGW  Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (West Fork) 1/24/01 2,000 UST
01-048-CGW  Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (Sasser’s) 1/24/01 2,000 UST
01-049-CGW  Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (Price’s 76) 1/24/01 2,000 UST

8 May perform SEP to offset penalty.
8 Also assesses stipulated penalties
8 Also assesses stipulated penalties



ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM
01-050-CGW  Signature Combs — Birmingham, Inc. 1/24/01 1,000 UST
01-051-CGW Harold Cooper 1/24/01 1,000 UST
01-052-CGW Rogers Qil Co., Inc. 1/24/01 2,000 UST
01-053-CGW Circle C Stores, Inc. 1/24/01 2,000 UST
01-054-CGW  Jack Scrushy 1/24/01 2,000 UST
01-055-CHW  Tennessee Valley Authority 2/21/01 2,500 Haz.Waste
01-056-CSW Allen Food Mart 1/24/01 500 Solid Waste
01-057-CSW City of Wetumpka 1/25/01 500 Solid Waste
01-058-CHW  MCT Anniston, Inc. 1/31/01 5,000 Haz.Waste
01-059-MNPS  Gardendale Properties 2/1/01 5,000 MNPS
01-060-CWP Utilities Bd. of the City of Bayou 2/2/01 7,500 NPDES

La Batre
01-061-CDW  Tuskegeee Utilities Board 2/6/01 3,000 Drink.Water
01-062-CHW Dura-Cast, Inc. 2/7/01 21,000 Haz. Waste
01-063-CHW  Olin Corporation 2/7/01 2,500 Haz.Waste

8 01-064-CHW  Stallworth Timber Co., Inc. 2/7/01 50,000 Haz.Waste
01-065-CAP Mobile Paperboard Corp. 2/9/01 5,000 Air
01-066-CWP City of Livingston Utilities Board 2/7/01 4,000 NPDES

% 01-067-CWP  Charoen Popkhand 2/7/01 21,250 NPDES
01-068-CWP Union Foundry Company Landfill 1/30/01 6,000 NPDES
01-069-CWP Union Foundry Company 1/30/01 65,000 NPDES
01-070-CMNPS Construction Labor Services 2/9/01 4,000 MNPS

¥ 01-071-SW Dr. O’Neil Culver 2/13/01 1,000 SW
01-072-CMNPS Roy Partin 2/14/01 2,000 MNPS

% 01-074-CMNPS Glenn E. Lanier 2/20/01 2,500 MNPS
01-075-CHW United Plating, Inc. 3/1/01 200,000 Haz. Waste
01-076-CWP Jack Alexander, d/b/a Good Hope Mobile 3/19/01 2,500 NPDES

Homes

8 01-077-CWP  Cintas Corporation 3/8/01 2,600 SID
01-078-SW Claude R. Nicholson 3/9/01 500 Solid Waste
01-079-CMNPS Brown Bros. Grading Co., Inc. 3/15/01 3,000 MNPS
01-080-SW City of Lanett 3/16/01 2,000 Solid Waste
01-081-SW Raymond Roberts 3/16/01 2,000 Solid Waste
01-082-WP Chatom Utilities Board 3/19/01 500 NPDES

% 01-083-CWP  City of Saraland 3/19/01 2,800 NPDES

%L 01-084-CWP Fort James Pennington, Inc. 3/19/101 10,000 NPDES
01-086-WP The Bug Barn 3/22/01 2,000 NPDES

% 01-087-CWP  Teledyne Continental Motors 3/21/01 2,300 SID

% 01-088-WP 3M Decatur 3/23/01 5900 NPDES
01-089-CAP Bowater Lumber 3/23/01 10,000 Air

® 01-090-CWP  Sloss Industries Corp. 3/23/01 16,900 NPDES

% 01-091-CHW  Union Foundry Co. 3/23/01 245000 Haz. Waste

8 Amends previous order; allows set-off for SEP
8 Amends previous order
8 Amends previous order

8 Also assesses stipulated penalties
8 Also assesses stipulated penalties
% Also assesses stipulated penalties
° Also assesses stipulated penalties
% Also assesses stipulated penalties
% Also assesses replacement cost of fish
 Also assesses stipulated penalties
% Also assesses stipulated penalties



ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM
% 01-092-SW Danny Short 3/27/01 5,000  Solid Waste
01-093-CMNPS Walnut CreekFarms, Inc. 3/27/01 1,000 MNPS
01-094-WP Alabama Sheriff’s Boys Ranch 4/2/01 500 NPDES
01-095-CAP Brookley Furniture Co. 4/2/01 8,000 Air
01-096-CAP Hamilton Woods Veneer Co. 4/2/01 2,500 Air
" 01-097-CWP  City of Lanett 4/5/01 2,500 NPDES
01-098-CMNPS Charlotte W. Harrison, d/b/a Webb 4/16/01 4,000 MNPS
Mountain Estates
01-099-SW Brian Homes, Inc. 4/16/01 1,500 MNPS
% 01-100-CWP  Fred Swann, d/b/a Swann’s Mobile 4/17/01 9,700 NPDES
Home Park
% 01-101-CWP Carol Barron Smith, d/b/a Barron’s 4/17/01 4,700 NPDES
Trailer Park
100 01-102-CWP  Fletcher C. Little, Sr., d/b/a Campus 4/17/01 7,300 NPDES
Trailer Park
01-103-CGW  Business Realty Investment Co. 4/20/01 2,500 UST
01-104-CAP Speedway Superamerica LLC 4/27/01 5,000 Air
01-105-CMNPS Brown & Stephens, Inc. 5/1/01 10,000 MNPS
01-107-CMNPS Commercial Development Authority of ~ 4/27/01 5,000 MNPS
of the City of Irondale
101 01-108-CWP  Wayne Farms, LLC 5/7/01 9,200 NPDES
01-109-CWP Birmingham Hide & Tallow, Inc. 5/8/01 22,000 NPDES
102 01-110-SW City of Uniontown 5/8/01 2,500  Solid Waste
103 01-111-SW Billy Mills/ d/b/aM & M Auto Service  5/8/01 1,500  Solid Waste
01-112-CHW KD Industries, Inc. 5/10/01 30,000 Haz. Waste
01-115-CAP Stallworth Timber Co., Inc. 5/17/01 3,710.50 Air
01-016-CMNPS Foresight Development, LLC 5/22/01 1,000 MNPS
01-118-HW Parks & Son Excavating, Inc. 5/31/01 250,000 Haz.Waste
104°01-119-CWP  Jackson Water Works & Sewer Bd. 5/25/01 3.700 NPDES
01-120-CMNPS Tracy Skinner/Skinner Farm 6/6/01 2,500 MNPS
01-121-CMNPS Gilbert Southern Corp/Level Communi-  6/7/01 5,000 MNPS
cations
01-122-CWP Western International Gas & Cylinder 6/13/01 15,000 NPDES
01-123-CAP Dravo Lime Co. 6/13/01 30,000 Air
105 91-124-CMNPS Carl Hood, d/b/a Hillside Farms 6/19/01 2,000 MNPS
01-126-CMNPS Sand & Gravel Materials, LLC 6/21/01 3,000 MNPS
01-128-CMNPS City of Calera 6/22/01 1,000 MNPS
01-129-CMNPS Awtrey Building Corp. 6/22/01 6,000 MNPS
01-130-CAP Harden Manufacturing Corp. 6/25/01 3,000 Air
01-131-CAP Solutia, Inc. 6/25/01 10,000 Air
01-132-CAP Wellborn Forest Products, Inc. 6/25/01 3,000 Air
01-133-CGW  TL & KK Enterprises, Inc. 6/28/01 500 UST

% Amends Order # 00-161-SW; may apply penalty to offset closure costs

%7 Also assesses stipulated penalties

% Allso assesses stipulated penalties; also allows set-off for SEP

% Also assesses stipulated penalties; allows set-off for SEP
100 Also assesses stipulated penalties; allows set-off for SEP
101 Also assesses stipulated penalties

192 May apply penalty to cost of closure

193 May apply penalty to cost of closure

104 Also assesses stipulated penalties

195 Also assesses stipulated penalties



ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM

01-134-CGW  Huguley Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 500 UST
01-135-CGW  Mark Long 6/28/01 500 UST
01-136-CGW  Richard Mayers (Mac’s Mini Mart #2) 6/28/01 1,000 UST
01-137-CGW  Richard Mayers (Mac’s Mini Mart #1) 6/28/01 1,000 UST
01-138-CGW  Alabama Gas Corp. 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-139-CGW  Wilson Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 1,000 UST
01-140-CGW  Builders Supply Co., Inc. 6/28/01 1,000 UST
01-141-CGW  Tom Jones, Inc. 6/28/01 500 UST
01-142-CGW  Abdolhossein Salehinasab 6/28/01 1,000 UST
01-143-CGW  R.C. Borden 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-144-CGW  Blue Circle Materials 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-145-CGW  Middleton Oil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-146-CGW  Southeastern Energy Corp. (Pit Stop 11)  6/28/01 500 UST
01-147-CGW  Southeastern Energy Corp. (Millbrook 66) 6/28/01 500 UST
01-148-CGW  City of Greenville 6/28/01 500 UST
01-149-CGW  Alms Pump Service 6/28/01 500 UST
01-150-CGW  Live Oak, Inc. 6/28/01 500 UST
01-151-CGW  Odis Headley 6/28/01 500 UST
01-152-CGW  Granger Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-153-CGW  Dicus Oil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-154-CGW  Pollock Collins Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 1,000 UST
01-155-CGW  Hillwright, Inc. 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-156-CGW  Price Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 500 UST
01-157-CGW  Bill Penney Motor Co., Inc. 6/28/01 1,500 UST
01-158-CGW  CJ & D Enterprises, Inc. 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-159-CGW  GRP, Inc. 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-160-CGW  Bob Hayes 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-161-CGW  Dwight Bingham 6/28/01 2,000 UST
01-162-CGW PG & W Enterprises, Inc. 6/28/01 1,000 UST
01-163-CAP Cemex, Inc. 6/27/01 15,000 AIR
01-164-CMNPS Fuller Sand & Gravel Co. 6/27/01 2,500 MNPS
01-165-CMNPS Beacon Development, Inc. 7/3/01 2,000 MNPS.
01-166-CMNPS  Arlington Properties, Inc. 7/3/01 15,000 MNPS
01-167-CMNPS  Friese Hauling, Inc. 7/5/01 9,000 MNPS
01-168-CMNPS Fountain Development, Inc. 6/26/01 4,000 MNPS
01-169-CAP IB Nitrogen, Inc. 7/6/01 8,000 Air
01-170-CGW  Williamson Qil Co., Inc. (Ft. Payne Shell) 7/10/01 500 UST
01-171-CGW  Williamson Oil Co., Inc. (Discount Food 7/10/01 1,000 UST
Mart #213)
01-172-CGW  Greenbriar Enterprises, Inc. 7/10/01 1,000 UST
01-173-CAP Alabama Pallet Company 7/5/01 1,500 Air
01-174-CGW  Allen Qil Co. 7/16/01 2,000 UST
01-175-CWP United Refining Co. 7/16/01 5,000 NPDES
01-176-CGW  Vijay Patel 7/16/01 1,500 UST
01-177-CMNPS Wayne Sellers 7/19/01 2,500 MNPS
106 01-178-CMNPS Mike Whitaker & Greg Whitaker, d/b/a  7/24/01 2,500 MNPS
Whitaker Sons Farm
01-180-CGW  Dan Pitts 7/27/01 1,000 UST
01-181-CGW  Khuy Thi Pham 7/27/01 2,000 UST
01-182-CGW  Ayesha Properties, Inc. 7/27/01 500 UST
01-183-CGW  Roger Roper 7/27/01 2,500 UST

196 Also assesses stipulated penalties



ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY PROGRAM
01-184-CGW  Dave Vatani 7/27/01 1,000 UST
01-185-CGW  Watha Williams 7/27/01 1,000 UST
01-186-CGW  Betty Childree 7/27/01 500 UST
01-187-CGW  Nelson Paint Co. of Alabama 7/30/01 1,000 UST
01-188-MNPS  McMillan Excavating 8/2/01 5,000 MNPS
01-189-WP KochFarms, LLC Hatchery 8/2/01 8,300 SID
01-190-CAP Hicks Qil Co., Inc. 8/2/01 3,000 Air
01-191-CAP David’s Novelties, Inc. 8/2/01 500 Air
01-192-CWP East Walker County Sewer Authority 8/2/01 4,000 NPDES
01-193-CWP Demopolis Water Works & Sewer Bd. 8/2/01 5,300 NPDES

197°01-194-CWP  City of Reform 8/2/01 14,700 NPDES
01-195-CAP Olon Belcher Lumber Co., Inc. 8/9/01 20,000 Air
01-196-CMNPS Canterbury Parc LLC 8/9/01 5,000 MNPS
01-197-CAP ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc. 8/10/01 10,000 Air
01-198-CAP Dover Furniture Manufacturing 8/21/01 7,500 Air
01-199-CMNPS Rhett Butler Trucking Co., Inc. 8/21/01 2,500 MNPS
01-200-CMNPS Concorde Group, Inc. 8/21/01 2,500 MNPS
01-201-CGW  Mobile Gas Service Corp. 8/21/01 2,000 UST
01-202-CMNPS The Mitchell Company, Inc. 8/23/01 7,500 MNPS
01-204-HW Advance Tank & Construction; CREMS  8/28/01 35,000 Haz.Waste

Water Authority; & Robinson & Sons Construction Services, Inc.
01-205-CGW  Jo Ann Presley 8/31/01 2,000 UST
01-207-CMNPS Glenn Stacey, Jr., d/b/a Stacey 8/29/01 3,000 MNPS

Construction Co.
01-208-CAP Tommie Corporation 8/21/01 5,000 Air
01-209-CGW  Alabama Electric Cooperative, Inc. 9/6/01 2,000 UST
01-210-CGW  Conditioned Air Service 9/7/01 2,000 UST
01-211-CGW  Frank Graham 9/6/01 500 UST
01-212-CGW  Jones Qil Co., Inc. 9/6/01 500 UST
01-213-CMNPS Old Henry Barn, LLC 9/13/01 3,000 MNPS
01-214-CHW  Fisher Industrial Service, Inc. 9/13/01 17,000 Haz.Waste
01-216-CMNPS J Harris Development Corp. 9/20/01 2,500 MNPS
01-217-CMNPS West Point Stevens 9/20/01 9,200 NPDES
01-218-DW Tuskegee Utilities Board 9/25/01 2,000  Drink.Water
01-220-CMNPS  Willow Trace Partners, LLC 9/26/01 10,000 MNPS
01-221-CGW  Carter SOD Farms 9/19/01 2,000 UST
01-222-CGW  John Windham/Junction Grocery 9/26/01 2,000 UST
01-223-CMNPS Webb & Co. Realty, Inc. 9/26/01 5,000 MNPS
01-224-CMNPS O”Dell Mining Co., Inc. 9/28/01 10,000 MNPS
01-225-CMNPS Regency Homes, Inc. 9/28/01 10,000 MNPS
01-226-CGW  Signal Point Development, Inc. 9/28/01 500 UST
01-227-CGW  Alvin Ellison 9/28/01 500 UST
01-228-CGW  Crew Distributing Co., Inc. 9/28/01 500 UST
01-229-CGW  Steven G. Keith 9/28/01 500 UST
01-230-CGW  Boyd Brothers Transportation Co., Inc.  9/28/01 500 UST
01-231-CGW  Colen Beck 9/28/01 500 UST
01-232-CGW  Stuckey’s of Hayden, Inc. 9/28/01 1,000 UST
01-233-CGW  Road Runner Stores, Inc. 9/28/01 500 UST
01-234-CGW  Farmers Feed and Supply Inc. 9/28/01 500 UST
01-235-CGW  Price Oil Co., Inc. 9/28/01 500 UST

197 May offset penalty with SEP



FISCAL YEAR 2001 NON PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED __ PROGRAM
108 01-003-WP Birmingham Hide & Tallow Co., Inc. 10/13/00 NPDES
01-008-WP Alabama Dept. of Youth Services 11/7/00 NPDES
01-024-CWP  City of Troy 12/14/00 NPDES
01-025-CWP Department of Mental Health 12/14/00 NPDES
01-073-HW/WP Alacote Corp. 3/8/01 HW/NPDES
19 01-085-CWP  City of Alexander City, Sugar Creek 3/19/01 NPDES
01-106-CHW  Opelika Foundry Co. 5/1/01 Haz. Waste
10°01-113-CWP  Union Foundry Co. Landfill 5/14/01 NPDES
111'01-114-CWP  Union Foundry Co. 5/14/01 NPDES
112 01-117-CWP  The Water Works & Sewer Bd. of the City 5/23/01 NPDES
of Anniston
113 01-125-HW Parks & Son Excavating, Inc. 6/26/01 Haz. Waste
14 01-127-CWP  Chickasaw Utilities Board 6/1/01 NPDES
01-179-CHW  Lee Brass Co. 7/19/01 Haz.Waste
115 01-203-CHW  CAMMCO, Inc. 8/23/01
Haz.Waste
01-206-CGW  City of Prichard 8/21/01 UST
01-215-SW Sunbelt Environmental, Inc. 9/20/01 SolidWaste
116 01-219-CMNPS  Arlington Properties, Inc. 9/19/01 MNPS

1% This is an emergency order. Penalty order to follow.
109 Assesses stipulated penalties

10 Amends Order # 01-068-CWP

1 Amends Order # 01-069-CWP

12 Amends Order # 98-092-CWP

113 Amends Order @ 01-118-HW

114 Assesses stipulated penalties

15 Modifies Order # 95-105-CHW:; also assesses stipulated penalties

118 Modifies Order # 01-166-CMNPS



FISCAL YEAR 2001 WATER ORDERS ISSUED

NPDES
DATE
ORDER # FACILITY ISSUED PENALTY
17 01-003-WP  Birmingham Hide & Tallow Co., Inc. 10/13/00 None
01-004-WP Town of Wadley 10/17/00 5,200
01-008-WP  Alabama Dept. of Youth Services 11/7/00 None
01-010-WP  Alabama Merit Energy Co. 11/7/00 12,000
01-012-WP Larry’s Mustang Supply 11/14/00 2,000
18 01-014-CWP  Decatur Utilities 11/9/00 4,800
01-016-CWP  Gold Kist, Inc. 11/30/00 18,800
01-024-CWP  City of Troy 12/14/00 None
01-025-CWP  Department of Mental Health 12/14/00 None
01-026-WP  Southern Manufacturing Co., Inc. 1/5/01 2,500
01-027-WP D & S Auto Shop 1/5/01 6,000
01-028-CWP  Ross Breeders 1/4/01 8,000
01-033-CWP  Rock Wool Manufacturing Co. 1/11/01 2,000
01-034-WP City of Lafayette 1/16/01 15,000
01-042-CWP M & H Valve Company 1/26/01 9,900
01-060-CWP  Utilities Bd. of the City of Bayou La Batre 2/2/01 7,500
01-066-CWP  City of Livingston Utilities Board 2/7/01 4,000
119 01-067-CWP  Charoen Popkhand 2/7/01 21,250
01-068-CWP  Union Foundry Company Landfill 1/30/01 6,000
01-069-CWP  Union Foundry Company 1/30/01 65,000
01-073-HW/WPAlacote Corp. 3/8/01 None
01-076-CWP  Jack Alexander, d/b/a Good Hope Mobiel Homes 3/19/01 2,500
01-082-WP Chatom Utilities Board 3/19/01 500
12001-083-CWP  City of Saraland 3/19/01 2,800
121 01-084-CWP  Fort James Pennington, Inc. 3/19/01 10,000
122 01-085-CWP  City of Alexander City, Sugar Creek 3/19/01 None
01-086-WP The Bug Barn 3/22/01 2,000
123 01-088-WP  3M Decatur 3/23/01 5,900
124 01-090-CWP  Sloss Industries Corp. 3/23/01 16,900
01-094-WP  Alabama Sheriff’s Boys Ranch 4/2/01 500
125 01-097-CWP  City of Lanett 4/5/01 2,500
126°01-100-CWP  Fred Swann, d/b/a Swann’s Mobile Home Park  4/17/01 9,700
27 01-101-CWP  Carol Barron Smith, d/b/a Barron’s Trailer Park  4/17/01 4,700

Y7 This is an emergency order. Penalty order to follow.

118 Also assesses stipulated penalties.

119 Amends previous order

120 Also assesses stipulated penalties
121 Also assesses stipulated penalties

122 Assesses stipulated penalties

123 Also assesses replacement cost of fish

124 Also assesses stipulated penalties

125 Also assesses stipulated penalties

126 Also assesses stipulated penalties; allows set-off for SEP
127 Also assesses stipulated penalties; allows set-off for SEP



NPDES (Cont’d)

DATE
ORDER # EACILITY ISSUED PENALTY
128 01-102-CWP  Fletcher C. Little, d/b/a Campus Trailer Park 4/17/01 7,300
129 01-108-CWP  Wayne Farms, LLC 5/7/01 9,200
01-109-CWP  Birmingham Hide & Tallow, Inc. 5/8/01 22,000
130 01-113-CWP  Union Foundry Co. Landfill 5/14/01 None
B3 01-114-CWP  Union Foundry Co. 5/14/01 None
132 01-117-CWP  The Water Works & Sewer Bd. of the City 5/23/01 None
of Anniston
133 01-119-CWP  Jackson Water Works & Sewer Board 5/25/01 3,700
01-122-CWP  Western International Gas & Cylinder, Inc. 6/13/01 15,000
134 01-127-CWP  Chickasaw Utilities Board 6/1/01 None
01-175-CWP  United Refining Co. 7/16/01 5,000
01-192-CWP  East Walker County Sewer Authority 8/2/01 4,000
01-193-CWP  Demopolis Water Works & Sewer Board 8/2/01 5,300
135 01-194-CWP  City of Reform 8/2/01 14,700
01-217-CWP  WestPoint Stevens 9/20/01 9,200
SID
ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-040-CWP  The Hon Company — Bevis 4/18/01 8,000
136 01-077-CWP  Cintas Corporation 3/8/01 2,600
137 01-087-CWP  Teledyne Continental Motors 3/21/01 2,300
01-189-WP Koch Farms, LLC Hatchery 8/2/01 8,300

128 Also assesses stipulated penalties; allows set-off for SEP
129 Also assesses stipulated penalties

130 Amends Order # 01-068-CWP

131 Amends Order # 01-069-CWP

132 Amends Order # 98-092-CWP

133 Also assesses stipulated penalties

134 Assesses stipulated penalties

135 May offset penalty with SEP

136 Also assesses stipulated penalties

37 Also assesses stipulated penalties



DRINKING WATER

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY

01-061-CDW  Tuskegee Utilities Board 2/6/01 3,000
01-218-DW Tuskegee Utilities Board 9/25/01 2,000



ORDER #

MINING AND NONPOINT SOURCE

FACILITY

DATE
ISSUED

PENALTY

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

01-007-CMNPS
01-015-CMNPS
01-017-CMNPS
01-021-CMNPS
01-022-CMNPS
01-023-MNPS

01-029-CMNPS
01-035-CMNPS
01-036-CMNPS
01-059-MNPS

01-070-CMNPS
01-072-CMNPS
01-074-CMNPS
01-079-CMNPS
01-093-CMNPS
01-098-CMNPS
01-105-CMNPS
01-107-CMNPS

01-116-CMNPS
01-120-CMNPS
01-121-CMNPS
01-124-CMNPS
01-126-CMNPS
01-128-CMNPS
01-129-CMNPS
01-164-CMNPS
01-165-CMNPS
01-166-CMNPS
01-167-CMNPS
01-168-CMNPS
01-177-CMNPS
01-178-CMNPS

01-188-MNPS

01-196-CMNPS
01-199-CMNPS
01-200-CMNPS
01-202-CMNPS
01-207-CMNPS
01-213-CMNPS
01-216-CMNPS
01-219-CMNPS

CMC Investments, LLC

Providence Park, Inc.

O’Dell Mining Co., Inc.

Jefferson Co. Roads & Transportation Dept.
W.S. Newell & Sons, Inc.

Kyle Sellers

S.T. Bunn Construction Co., Inc.

Quintard Mall

Gibbons/Highway 14 LLC
Gardendale Properties
Construction Labor Services

Roy Partin
Glenn E. Lanier

Brown Bros. Grading Co., Inc.
Walnut Creek Farms, Inc.

10/20/00
11/28/00
11/30/00
12/8/00
12/14/00
12/13/00
1/04/01
1/16/01
1/16/01
2/1/01
2/9/01
2/14/01
2/20/01
3/15/01
3/27/01

Charlotte W. Harrison, d/b/a Webb Mountain Estates 4/16/01

Brown & Stephens, Inc.
Commercial Development Authority of the City

of Irondale

Foresight Development, LLC

Tracy Skinner/Skinner Farm

Gilbert Southern Corp./Level Communications
Carl Hood, d/b/a Hillside Farms

Sand & Gravel Materials, LLC

City of Calera

Awtrey Building Corporation
Fuller Sand & Gravel Co.
Beacon Development, Inc.
Arlington Properties, Inc.
Friese Hauling, Inc.

Fountain Development, Inc.

Wayne Sellers

Mike Whitaker & Greg Whitaker, d/b/a
Whitaker Sons Farm

McMillan Excavating

Canterbury Parc LLC

Rhett Butler Trucking Co., Inc.

Concorde Group, Inc.

The Mitchell Company, Inc.

5/1/01
4/27/01

5/22/01
6/6/01
6/7/01
6/19/01
6/21/01
6/22/01
6/22/01
6/27/01
7/3/01
7/5/01
7/5/01
6/26/01
7/19/01
7/24/01

8/2/01
8/9/01
8/21/01
8/21/01
8/23/01

Glenn Stacey, Jr., d/b/a Stacey Construction Co., Inc. 8/29/01

Old Henry Barn, LLC
J Harris Development Corp
Acrlington Properties, Inc.

138 May perform SEP to offset penalty.

139 Also assesses stipulated penalties
140 Also assesses stipulated penalties
141 Also assesses stipulated penalties
192 Also assesses stipulated penalties
%3 Also assesses stipulated penalties
44 Modifies Order # 01-166-CMNPS

9/13/01
9/20/01
9/19/01

1,000
3,500
7,500
15,000
15,000
2,500
3,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
4,000
2,000
2,500
3,000
1,000
4,000
10,000
5,000

1,000
2,500
5,000
2,000
3,000
1,000
6,000
2,500
2,000
15,000
9,000
4,000
2,500
2,500

5,000
5,000
2,500
2,500
7,500
3,000
3,000
2,500
None



MINING AND NONPOINT SOURCE CONT’D

DATE
ORDER # FACILITY ISSUED PENALTY
01-220-CMNPS  Willow Trace Partners, LLC 9/26/01 10,000
01-223-CMNPS  Webb & Co. Realty, Inc. 9/26/01 5,000
01-224-CMNPS  O”Dell Mining Co., Inc. 9/28/01 10,000
01-225-CMNPS  Regency Homes, Inc. 9/28/01 10,000
UST
ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-044-CGW  Bowden Qil Co., Inc. 1/24/01 500
01-045-CGW  Building Materials Wholesale, Inc. 1/24/01 4,000
01-046-CGW  Amos Shea 1/24/01 2,500
01-047-CGW  Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (West Fork) 1/24/01 2,000
01-048-CGW  Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (Sasser’s) 1/24/01 2,000
01-049-CGW  Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (Price’s 76) 1/24/01 2,000
01-050-CGW  Signature Combs — Birmingham, Inc. 1/24/01 1,000
01-051-CGW  Harold Cooper 1/24/01 1,000
01-052-CGW  Rogers Qil Co., Inc. 1/24/01 2,000
01-053-CGW  Circle C Stores, Inc. 1/24/01 2,000
01-054-CGW  Jack Scrushy 1/24/01 2,000
01-103-CGW  Business Realty Investment Co. 4/20/01 2,500
01-133-CGW  TL & KK Enterprises, Inc. 6/28/01 500
01-134-CGW  Huguley Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 500
01-135-CGW  Mark Long 6/28/01 500
01-136-CGW  Richard Mayers (Mac’s Mini Mart #2) 6/28/01 1,000
01-137-CGW  Richard Mayers (Mac’s Mini Mart #1) 6/28/01 1,000
01-138-CGW  Alabama Gas Corporation 6/28/01 2,000
01-139-CGW  Wilson Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 1,000
01-140-CGW  Builders Supply Co., Inc. 6/28/01 1,000
01-141-CGW  Tom Jones, Inc. 6/28/01 500
01-142-CGW  Abdolhossein Salehinasab 6/28/01 1,000
01-143-CGW  R.C. Borden 6/28/01 2,000
01-144-CGW  Blue Circle Materials 6/28/01 2,000
01-145-CGW  Middleton Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 2,000
01-146-CGW  Southeastern Energy Corp. (Pit Stop # 11) 6/28/01 500
01-147-CGW  Southeastern Energy Corp. (Millbrook 66) 6/28/01 500
01-148-CGW  City of Greenville 6/28/01 500
01-149-CGW  Alms Pump Service 6/28/01 500
01-150-CGW  Live Oak, Inc. 6/28/01 500
01-151-CGW  Odis Headley 6/28/01 500



UST CONT’D

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-152-CGW  Granger Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 2,000
01-153-CGW  Dicus Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 2,000
01-154-CGW  Pollock Collins Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 1,000
01-155-CGW  Hillwright, Inc. 6/28/01 2,000
01-156-CGW  Price Oil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 500
01-157-CGW  Bill Penney Motor Co., Inc. 6/28/01 1,500
01-158-CGW  CJ & D Enterprises, Inc. 6/28/01 2,000
01-159-CGW  GRP, Inc. 6/28/01 2,000
01-160-CGW  Bob Hayes 6/28/01 2,000
01-161-CGW  Dwight Bingham 6/28/01 2,000
01-162-CGW PG & W Enterprises, Inc. 6/28/01 1,000
01-170-CGW  Williamson Oil Co., Inc. (Ft. Payne Shell) 7/10/01 500
01-171-CGW  Williamson Oil Co., Inc. (Discount Food Mart ~ 7/10/01 1,000

#213)
01-172-CGW  Greenbriar Enterprises, Inc. 7/10/01 1,000
01-174-CGW  Allen Qil Co. 7/16/01 2,000
01-176-CGW  Vijay Patel 7/16/01 1,500
01-180-CGW  Dan Pitts 7/27/01 1,000
01-181-CGW  Khuy Thi Pham 7/27/01 2,000
01-182-CGW  Ayesha Properties, Inc. 7/27/01 500
01-183-CGW  Roger Roper 7/27/01 2,500
01-184-CGW  Dave Vatani 7/27/01 1,000
01-185-CGW  Watha Williams 7/27/01 1,000
01-186-CGW  Betty Childree 7/27/01 500
01-187-CGW  Nelson Paint Co. of Alabama 7/30/01 1,000
01-201-CGW  Mobile Gas Service Corp. 8/21/01 2,000
01-204-CGW  Jo Ann Presley 8/31/01 2,000
01-206-CGW  City of Prichard 8/21/01 None
01-209-CGW  Alabama Electric Cooperative 9/6/01 2,000
01-210-CGW  Conditioned Air Service 9/7/01 2,000
01-211-CGW  Frank Graham 9/6/01 500
01-212-CGW  Jones Qil Co., Inc. 9/6/01 500
01-221-CGW  Carter SOD Farms 9/19/01 2,000
01-222-CGW  John Windham/Junction Grocery 9/26/01 2,000
01-226-CGW  Signal Point Development, Inc. 9/28/01 500
01-227-CGW  Alvin Ellison 9/28/01 500
01-228-CGW  Crew Distributing Co., Inc. 9/28/01 500
01-229-CGW  Steven G. Keith 9/28/01 500
01-230-CGW  Boyd Brothers Transportation Co., Inc. 9/28/01 500
01-231-CGW  Colen Beck 9/28/01 500
01-232-CGW  Stuckey’s of Hayden, Inc. 9/28/01 1,000
01-233-CGW  Road Runner Stores, Inc. 9/28/01 500
01-234-CGW  Farmers Feed and Supply, Inc. 9/28/01 500
01-235-CGW  Price Oil Co., Inc. 9/28/01 500



FISCAL YEAR 2001 WATER PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED

NPDES
ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-004-wWP Town of Wadley 10/17/00 5,200
01-010-WP Alabama Merit Energy Co. 11/7/00 12,000
01-012-WP Larry’s Mustang Supply 11/14/00 2,000
%5 01-014-CWP  Decatur Utilities 11/9/00 4,800
01-016-CWP Gold Kist, Inc. 11/30/00 18,800
01-026-WP Southern Manufacturing Co., Inc. 1/5/01 2,500
01-027-WP D & S Auto Shop 1/5/01 6,000
01-028-CWP Ross Breeders 1/4/01 8,000
01-033-CWP Rock Wool Manufacturing Co. 1/11/01 2,000
01-034-wWP City of Lafayette 1/16/01 15,000
01-042-CWP M & H Valve Company 1/26/01 9,900
01-060-CWP Utilities Bd. of the City of Bayou La Batre 2/2/01 7,500
01-066-CWP City of Livingston Utilities Board 2/7/01 4,000
146 01-067-CWP  Charoen Popkhand 2/7/01 21,250
01-068-CWP Union Foundry Company Landfill 1/30/01 6,000
01-069-CWP Union Foundry Company 1/30/01 65,000
01-076-CWP Jack Alexander, d/b/a Good Hope Mobile 3/19/01 2,500
Homes
01-082-WP Chatom Utilities Board 3/19/01 500
47°01-083-CWP  City of Saraland 3/19/01 2,800
148 01-084-CWP  Fort James Pennington, Inc. 3/19/01 10,000
01-086-WP The Bug Barn 3/22/01 2,000
149.01-088-WP 3M Decatur 3/23/01 5,900
1%0.01-090-CWP  Sloss Industries Corp. 3/23/01 16,900
01-094-WP Alabama Sheriff’s Boys Ranch 4/2/01 500
151 01-097-CWP  City of Lanett 4/5/01 2,500
152.01-100-CWP  Fred Swann, d/b/a Swann’s Mobile 4/17/01 9,700
Home Park
153 01-101-CWP  Carol Barron Smith, d/b/a Barron’s 4/17/01 4,700
Trailer Park
1401-102-CWP  Fletcher C. Little, d/b/a Campus Trailer ~ 4/17/01 7,300
Park
501-108-CWP  Wayne Farms, LLC 5/7/01 9,200
01-109-CWP Birmingham Hide & Tallow, Inc. 5/8/01 22,000
%6 01-119-CWP  Jackson Water Works & Sewer Bd. 5/25/01 3,700

5 Also assesses stipulated penalties

146 Amends previous order

17 Also assesses stipulated penalties

148 Also assesses stipulated penalties

%9 Also assesses replacement cost of fish

150 Also assesses stipulated penalties

151 Also assesses stipulated penalties

152 Also assesses stipulated penalties; allows set-off for SEP
153 Also assesses stipulated penalties; allows set-off for SEP
154 Also assesses stipualted penalties; allows set-off for SEP
155 Also assesses stipulated penalties



NPDES CONT’D

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-122-CWP Western Interantional Gas & Cylinder, Inc 6/13/01 15,000
01-175-CWP United Refining Co. 7/16/01 5,000
01-192-CWP East Walker County Sewer Authority 8/2/01 4,000
01-193-CWP Demopolis Water Works & Sewer Board 8/2/01 5,300

57.01-194-CWP  City of Reform 8/2/01 14,700
01-217-CWP WestPoint Stevens 9/20/01 9,200

SID

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-040-CWP The Hon Company — Bevis 4/18/01 8,000

158 01-077-CWP  Cintas Corporation 3/8/01 2,600

159 01-087-CWP  Teledyne Continental Motors 3/21/01 2,300
01-189-WP Koch Farms, LLC Hatchery 8/2/01 8,300

DRINKING WATER

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-061-CDW  Tuskegee Utilities Board 2/6/01 3,000
01-218-DW Tuskegee Utilities Board 9/25/01 2,000

156 Also assesses stipulated penalties
57 May offset penalty with SEP

158 Also assesses stipulated penalties
159 Also assesses stipulated penalties



MINING AND NONPOINT SOURCE

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
1% 01-007-CMNPS CMC Investments, LLC 10/20/00 1,000
01-015-CMNPS Providence Park, Inc. 11/28/00 3,500
161 01-017-CMNPS  O’Dell Mining Co., Inc. 11/30/00 7,500
01-021-CMNPS Jefferson Co. Roads & Transportation Dept. 12/8/00 15,000
01-022-CMNPS W.S. Newell & Sons, Inc. 12/14/00 15,000
01-023-MNPS  Kyle Sellers 12/14/00 2,500
01-029-CMNPS S.T. Bunn Construction Co., Inc. 1/4/01 3,000
01-035-CMNPS Quintard Mall 1/16/01 5,000
01-036-CMNPS Gibbons/Highway 14 LLC 1/16/01 5,000
01-059-MNPS  Gardendale Properties 2/1/01 5,000
01-070-CMNPS Construction Labor Services 2/9/01 4,000
01-072-CMNPS Roy Partin 2/14/01 2,000
192.01-074-CMNPS  Glenn E. Lanier 2/20/01 2,500
01-079-CMNPS Brown Bros. Grading Co., Inc. 3/15/01 3,000
01-093-CMNPS Walnut Creek Farms, Inc. 3/27/01 1,000
01-098-CMNPS Charlotte W. Harrison, d/b/a Webb Mountain Estates 4/16/01 4,000
163 01-105-CMNPS Brown & Stephens, Inc. 5/1/01 10,000
01-107-CMNPS Commercial Development Authority of the City 4/27/01 5,000
of Irondale
01-116-CMNPS Foresight Development, LLC 5/22/01 1,000
01-120-CMNPS Tracy Skinner/Skinner Farm 6/6/01 2,500
01-121-CMNPS Gilbert Souther Corp./Level Communications 6/7/01 5,000
194 01-124-CMNPS  Carl Hood, d/b/a Hillside Farms 6/19/01 2,000
01-126-CMNPS Sand & Gravel Materials, LLC 6/21/01 3,000
01-128-CMNPS City of Calera 6/22/01 1,000
01-129-CMNPS  Awtrey Building Corporation 6/22/01 6,000
01-164-CMNPS Fuller Sand & Gravel Co. 6/27/01 2,500
01-165-CMNPS Beacon Development, Inc. 6/27/01 2,000
01-166-CMNPS Arlington Properties, Inc. 7/5/01 15,000
01-167-CMNPS Friese Hauling, Inc. 7/5/01 9,000
01-168-CMNPS Fountain Development, Inc. 6/26/01 4,000
01-177-CMNPS Wayne Sellers 7/19/01 2,500
165 01-178-CMNPS Mike Whitaker & Greg Whitaker, d/b/a 7/24/01 2,500
Whitaker Sons Farm
01-188-MNPS  McMillan Excavating 8/2/01 5,000
01-196-CMNPS Canterbury Parc LLC 8/9/01 5,000
01-199-CMNPS Rhett Butler Trucking Co., Inc. 8/21/01 2,500
01-200-CMNPS Concorde Group, Inc. 8/21/01 2,500
01-202-CMNPS  The Mitchell Company, Inc. 8/23/01 7,500
01-207-CMNPS Glenn Stacey, Jr., d/b/a Stacey Construction Co., Inc. 8/27/01 3,000
01-213-CMNPS Old Henry Barn, LLC 9/13/01 3,000
01-216-CMNPS J Harris Development Corp. 9/20/01 2,500
01-220-CMNPS  Willow Trace Partners, LLC 9/26/01 10,000
01-223-CMNPS Webb & Co. Realty, Inc. 9/26/01 5,000
01-224-CMNPS O”Dell Mining Co., Inc. 9/28/01 10,000

160 May perform SEP to offset penalty.
161 Also assesses stipulated penalties
162 Also assesses stipulated penalties
163 Also assesses stipulated penalties
164 Also assesses stipulated penalties
165 Also assesses stipulated penalties



MINING AND NONPOINT SOURCE CONT’D

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY

01-224-CMNPS Regency Homes, Inc. 9/28/01  $10,000



UST

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-044-CGW  Bowden Qil Co., Inc. 1/24/01 500
01-045-CGW  Building Materials Wholesale, Inc. 1/24/01 4,000
01-046-CGW  Amos Shea 1/24/01 2,500
01-047-CGW  Lowry Oil Co., Inc. (West Fork) 1/24/01 2,000
01-048-CGW  Lowry Oil Co., Inc. (Sasser’s) 1/24/01 2,000
01-049-CGW  Lowry Qil Co., Inc. (Price’s 76) 1/24/01 2,000
01-050-CGW  Signature Combs — Birmingham, Inc. 1/24/01 1,000
01-051-CGW  Harold Cooper 1/24/01 1,000
01-052-CGW  Rogers Oil Co., Inc. 1/24/01 2,000
01-053-CGW  Circle C Stores, Inc. 1/24/01 2,000
01-054-CGW  JackScrushy 1/24/01 2,000
01-103-CGW  Business Realty Investment Co. 4/20/01 2,500
01-133-CGW  TL & KK Enterprises, Inc. 6/28/01 500
01-134-CGW  Huguley Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 500
01-135-CGW  Mark Long 6/28/01 500
01-136-CGW  Richard Mayers (Mac’s Mini Mart #2) 6/28/01 1,000
01-137-CGW  Richard Mayers (Mac’s Mini Mart #1) 6/28/01 1,000
01-138-CGW  Alabama Gas Corporation 6/28/01 2,000
01-139-CGW  Wilson Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 1,000
01-140-CGW  Builders Supply Co., Inc. 6/28/01 1,000
01-141-CGW  Tom Jones, Inc. 6/28/01 500
01-142-CGW  Abdolhossein Salehinasab 6/28/01 1,000
01-143-CGW  R.C. Borden 6/28/01 2,000
01-144-CGW  Blue Circle Materials 6/28/01 2,000
01-145-CGW  Middleton Oil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 2,000
01-146-CGW  Southeastern Energy Corp. (Pit Stop #11) 6/28/01 500
01-147-CGW  Southeastern Energy Corp. (Millbrook 66) 6/28/01 500
01-148-CGW  City of Greenville 6/28/01 500
01-149-CGW  Alms Pump Service 6/28/01 500
01-150-CGW  Live Oak, Inc. 6/28/01 500
01-151-CGW  Odis Headley 6/28/01 500
01-152-CGW  Granger Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 2,000
01-153-CGW  Dicus Qil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 2,000
01-154-CGW  Pollock Collins Oil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 1,000
01-155-CGW  Hillwright, Inc. 6/28/01 2,000
01-156-CGW  Price Oil Co., Inc. 6/28/01 500
01-157-CGW  Bill Penney Motor Co., Inc. 6/28/01 1,500
01-158-CGW  CJ & D Enterprises, Inc. 6/28/01 2,000
01-159-CGW  GRP, Inc. 6/28/01 2,000
01-160-CGW  Bob Hayes 6/28/01 2,000
01-161-CGW  Dwight Bingham 6/28/01 2,000
01-162-CGW PG & W Enterprises 6/28/01 1,000
01-170-CGW  Williamson Oil Co., Inc. (Ft. Payne Shell) 7/10/01 500
01-171-CGW  Williamson Oil Co., Inc. (Discount Food Mart ~ 7/10/01 1,000

#213)
01-172-CGW  Greenbriar Enterprises, Inc. 7/10/01 1,000
01-174-CGW  Allen Qil Co. 7/16/01 2,000
01-176-CGW  Vijay Patel 7/16/01 1,500
01-180-CGW  Dan Pitts 7/27/01 1,000
01-181-CGW  Khuy Thi Pham 7/27/01 2,000
01-182-CGW  Ayesha Properties, Inc. 7/27/01 500
01-183-CGW  Roger Roper 7/27/01 2,500



UST CONT’D

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-184-CGW  Dave Vatani 7/27/01 1,000
01-185-CGW  Watha Williams 7/27/01 1,000
01-186-CGW  Betty Childree 7/27/01 500
01-187-CGW  Nelson Paint Co. of Alabama 7/30/01 1,000
01-201-CGW  Mobile Gas Service Corp. 8/21/01 2,000
01-205-CGW  Jo Ann Presley 8/31/01 2,000
01-209-CGW  Alabama Electric Cooperative, Inc. 9/6/01 2,000
01-210-CGW  Conditioned Air Service, Inc. 9/7/01 2,000
01-211-CGW  Frank Graham 9/6/01 500
01-212-CGW  Jones Qil Co., Inc. 9/6/01 500
01-221-CGW  Carter SOD Farms 9/19/01 2,000
01-222-CGW  John Windham/Junction Grocery 9/26/01 2,000
01-226-CGW  Signal Point Development, Inc. 9/28/01 500
01-227-CGW  Alvin Ellison 9/28/01 500
01-228-CGW  Crew Distributing Co., Inc. 9/28/01 500
01-229-CGW  Steven G. Keith 9/28/01 500
01-230-CGW  Boyd Brothers Transportation Co., Inc. 9/28/01 500
01-231-CGW  Colen Beck 9/28/01 500
01-232-CGW  Stuckey’s of Hayden, Inc. 9/28/01 1,000
01-233-CGW  Road Runner Stores, Inc. 9/28/01 500
01-234-CGW  Farmers Feed and Supply, Inc. 9/28/01 500
01-235-CGW  Price Oil Co., Inc. 9/28/01 500



FISCAL YEAR 2001 WATER NON PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED

NPDES
ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED
166 01-003-WP Birmingham Hide & Tallow Co., Inc. 10/13/00
01-008-WP Alabama Dept. of Youth Services 11/7/01
01-024-CWP  City of Troy 12/13/00
01-025-CWP Department of Mental Health 12/14/00
01-073-HW/WP Alacote Corp. 3/8/01
167 01-085-CWP  City of Alexander City 3/19/01
168 01-113-CWP  Union Foundry Co. Landfill 5/14/01
169°01-114-CWP  Union Foundry Co. 5/14/01
170.01-117-CWP  The Water Works & Sewer Bd. of the City of Anniston 5/23/01
1 01-127-CWP  Chickasaw Utilities Board 6/1/01
UST
ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED
01-206-CGW  City of Prichard 8/21/01

186 This is an emergency order. Penalty order to follow.
167 Assesses stipulated penalties

168 Amends Order # 01-069-CWP

199 Amends Order # 01-069-CWP

170 Amends Order # 90-092-CWP

71 Assesses stipulated penalties



MINING AND NON POINT SOURCE

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED

172 01-219-CMNPS  Arlington Properties, Inc. 9/19/01

172 Modifies Order # 01-166-CMNPS



FISCAL YEAR 2001 AIR ORDERS ISSUED

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-005-CAP Brent Industries, Inc. 10/17/00 4,500
01-006-CAP Daikin America, Inc. 10/17/00 10,000
01-009-CAP Bunge Corporation 11/2/00 135,000
01-011-CAP Shell Chemical Co. 11/7/00 37,500
01-013-CAP Shaw Industries, Inc. 11/8/00 15,000
01-018-CAP Danny Kelley/Kelley’s Cleaners 11/30/00 1,000
01-019-CAP Imerys Carbonates, LLC 11/30/00 7,500
01-020-CAP Williams Petroleum 11/30/00 2,000
01-030-CAP Grayson Lumber Corporation 1/04/01 3,000
01-037-CAP Harden Manufacturing Corp. 1/17/01 8,000
01-038-CAP Hercules Rubber Co. 1/17/01 10,000
01-039-CAP Lewis Brothers Lumber Co., Inc. 1/16/01 5,000
01-065-CAP Mobile Paperboard Corp. 2/9/01 5,000
01-089-CAP Bowater Lumber 3/23/01 10,000
01-095-CAP Brookley Furniture Co. 4/2/01 8,000
01-096-CAP Hamilton Woods Veneer Co. 4/2/01 2,500
01-104-CAP Speedway Superamerica LLC 4/27/01 5,000
01-115-CAP Stallworth Timber Co., Inc. 5/17/10 3,710.50
01-123-CAP Dravo Lime Co. 6/13/01 30,000
01-130-CAP Harden Manufacturing Corp. 6/25/01 3,000
01-131-CAP Solutia, Inc. 6/25/01 10,000
01-132-CAP Wellborn Forest Products, Inc. 6/25/01 3,000
01-163-CAP Cemex, Inc. 6/27/01 15,000
01-169-CAP IB Nitrogen, Inc. 7/6/01 8,000
01-173-CAP Alabama Pallet Co. 7/5/01 1,500
01-190-CAP Hicks Qil Co., Inc. 8/2/01 3,000
01-191-CAP David’s Novelties, Inc. 8/2/01 500
01-195-CAP Olon B elcher Lumber Co., Inc. 8/9/01 20,000
01-197-CAP ATOFINA Chemicals, Inc. 8/10/100 10,000
01-198-CAP Dover Furniture Manufacturing 8/21/01 7,500
01-208-CAP Tommie Corporation 8/21/01 5,000



FISCAL YEAR 2001 LAND ORDERS ISSUED

SOLID WASTE
ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-001-SW Dr. O’Neil Culver 10/3/00 2,000
01-002-SW James Blackburn 10/10/00 500
01-031-SW City of Tuskegee 1/9/01 1,000
01-041-SW Lamar Gooden 1/18/01 500
01-043-SW Mary Lee & Michael Jackson 1/23/01 5,000
01-056-CSW  Allen Food Mart 1/24/01 500
01-057-CSW City of Wetumpka 1/25/01 500
13 01-071-SW Dr. O’Neil Culver 2/13/01 1,000
01-078-SW Claude R. Nicholson 3/9/01 500
01-080-SW City of Lanett 3/16/01 2,000
01-081-SW Raymond Roberts 3/16/01 2,000
174 01-092-SW Danny Short 3/27/01 5,000
01-099-SW Brian Homes, Inc. 4/16/01 1,500
%5 01-110-SW City of Uniontown 5/8/01 2,500
176 01-111-SW Billy Mills, d/b/a M & M Auto Service 5/8/01 1,500
01-215-SW Sunbelt Enviornmental 9/20/01 None

173 Amends previous order

174 Amends Order # 00-161-SW; may apply penalty to cost of closure
175 May apply penalty to cost of closure

176 May apply penalty to cost of closure



HAZARDOUS WASTE

ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-032-CHW  McWane Cast Iron Pipe Co. 1/10/01 100,000
01-055-CHW  Tennessee Valley Authority 2/21/01 2,500
01-058-CHW  MCT Anniston, Inc. 1/31/01 5,000
01-062-CHW Dura-Cast, Inc. 2/7/01 21,000
01-063-CHW Olin Corporation 2/7/01 2,500

7 01-064-CHW  Stallworth Timber 2/7/01 50,000
01-073-HW/WP Alacote Corp. 3/8/01 None
01-075-CHW United Plating, Inc. 3/1/01 200,000

%8 01-091-CHW  Union Foundry Co. 3/23/01 245,000
01-106-CHW  Opelika Foundry Co. 5/1/01 None
01-112-CHW KD Industries, Inc. 5/10/01 30,000
01-118-HW Parks & Son Excavating, Inc. 5/31/01 250,000

19 01-125-HW Parks & Son Excavating, Inc. 6/26/01 None
01-179-CHW  Lee Brass Co. 7/19/01 None

180 01-203-CHW  CAMMCO, Inc. 8/23/01 None
01-204-HW Advance Tank & Construction; CREMS 8/28/01 35,000

Water Authority; & Robinson & Sons Construction Services, Inc.
01-213-CHW  Fisher Industrial Service, Inc. 9/13/01 17,000

77 Amends previous order; allows set-off for SEP
178 Also assesses stipulated penalties

179 Revokes Order # 01-118-HW

180 Modifies Order # 95-104-CHW:; also assesses stipulated penalties



FISCAL YEAR 2001 LAND PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED

SOLID WASTE
ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-001-SW Dr. O’Neil Culver 10/3/00 2,000
01-002-SW James Blackburn 10/10/00 500
01-031-SW City of Tuskegee 1/9/01 1,000
01-041-SW Lamar Gooden 1/18/01 500
01-043-SW Mary Lee & Michael Jackson 1/23/01 5,000
01-056-CSW Allen Food Mart 1/24/01 500
01-057-CSW City of Wetumpka 1/25/01 500
181 01-071-SW Dr. O’Neil Culver 2/13/01 1,000
01-078-SW Claude R. Nicholson 3/9/01 500
01-080-SW City of Lanett 3/16/01 2,000
01-081-SW Raymond Roberts 3/16/01 2,000
182 01-092-SW Danny Short 3/27/01 5,000
01-099-SW Brian Homes, Inc. 4/16/01 1,500
183 01-110-SW City of Uniontown 5/8/01 2,500
184 01-111-SW Billy Mills, d/b/a M & M Auto Service  5/8/01 1,500
HAZARDOUS WASTE
ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED PENALTY
01-032-CHW  McWane Cast Iron Pipe Co. 1/10/01 100,000
01-058-CHW MCT Anniston, Inc. 1/31/01 5,000
01-062-CHW Dura-Cast, Inc. 2/7/01 21,000
01-063-CHW Olin Corporation 2/7/01 2,500
01-055-CHW  Tennessee Valley Authority 2/21/01 2,500
185 01-064-CHW  Stallworth Timber Co., Inc. 2/7/01 50,000
01-075-CHW United Plating, Inc. 3/1/01 200,000
01-091-CHW  Union Foundry Co. 3/23/01 245,000
01-112-CHW KD Industries, Inc. 5/10/01 30,000
01-118-HW Parks & Son Excavating, Inc. 5/31/01 250,000
01-204-HW Advance Tank & Construction ; CREMS 8/28/01 35,000
Water Authority; & Robinson & Sons Construction Services, Inc.
01-214-CHW  Fisher Industrial Service, Inc. 9/13/01 17,000

181 Amends previous order
182 Amends Order # 00-161-SW; may apply penalty to cost of closure

183 May apply penalty to cost of closure
184 May apply penalty to cost of closure

185 Amends previous order; allows set-off for SEP



FISCAL YEAR 2001 LAND NON PENALTY ORDERS ISSUED

SOLID WASTE
ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED
01-215-SW Sunbelt Environmental, Inc. 9/20/01
HAZARDOUS WASTE
ORDER # FACILITY DATE ISSUED
01-073-HW/WP Alacote Corp. 3/8/01
01-106-CHW  Opelika Foundry 5/1/01
186 01-125-HW Parks & Son Excavating, Inc. 6/26/01
01-179-CHW Lee Brass Co. 7/19/01
187 01-203-CHW  CAMMCO, Inc. 8/23/01

186 Revokes Order # 01-118-HW
87 Modifies Order # 91-104-CHW:; also assesses stipulated penalties
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